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27.3.07. The grievance cf the a
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|

icant is
that hﬁe has heen appointed/as Lower
~ Division Clerk (LDC) in the yohr 1993. The
Senicrify list has beem prigpared by the
Minis&y of External Affaifs, Government
of India on 03.03.2003,
applicant appeared in
the said list. The Go

he name of the
e Serial No.16 of
ent. of India held
¢ consideration of
P.romotign of LDC Grade-VII to the post of
unc Grade~VI Buf{ in the Select List of
ubC G:rade—‘d! thg applicant’s name did
16 Select List. The
applicant has filgd Representations datad.
16.3.2004;‘ and | 05,05,2004 bhefore the
Respondents. t the Respondents have
epresentations. The DPC

Meeting was held for consideration of

not &ppear in,

rejected the
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) " 27.3.07 -
figure in the lat. The Respondent No.2

«:  informed the applicant that her case was

: : )V,Q“ < o, o
&5 QR considered by the DPC Mesting but she
o %“9“}"" a o, s wad nab recommenasd for  promntion.
\§> : : ~ Being oggricved the applicant has filed
> ) ) ) > a2 ' ' ,“' »

fms OA,
{_D D /qga fron S . 1 have hward Mr. A Alned learned .

. . counsel fm the - applicant. "and M. G. "

MW ong- G0 VeSF , | '
ﬂ : Bmshya,- tegrued  5r.C.G.8.C. for the
1o 9. Wﬁ‘”‘ " Rospondonta. W eme wp
[)M .Respondents. Whea the matter ceme np
ﬂ' / D MS; for hearing the learned connsel for the

D / /%7 _ 385 ;Lo 395 }'?esjspam»dmta has sxlb@ittﬁd, that he would
| > /L Vilze to taks instrmetions. Let it be done.
’ < ’ { ¢ -
e - [4/¢7
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Issue natice on the Rewpondents.

me the matter on 11,5.07, . The npplicant
will take procsss  for  the privete

respondents,

A7 I I
4 ' | . - Vice-Cheirman

1145407 at the request of learned counsel fior
the respondents four weeks time is granted
to file written statement. Pest the matter
“n 6.6407. '

No wle Wi beew
ieed

Vice-Chairman
= Im
56 ~O/?—‘
06.06.07. At the reqﬁ est of learned counsel for the
. respondents three weeks time is granted to the
Ne wh \sﬂ,&d ' counsel for the respondents to file written
~ | statement. Post the matter on 28.6..07.
, o’Z',t'é' > -
| . ‘ Vic:e-CgBTz:/nan
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The applicant was éppointed as
Lower Division Clerk (L
1993, The Ministry of [External Affairs,
of India | on 03.03.2003
prepared a E:annfy list, wherein the

C) in the year
Gevernmenf

name of the applicant appeared at Serial
of India held a
DPC Meetmg for considering Promotion of
LDC Grrade-VII to the post of UDC Grade-
'VI. But in the Select List of UDC Grade-VI

:tlle applicarit's name did not appear. The

apphcant has ﬂled Repxeﬂentatlons on
116.3.2004 and 05.05. 2004 before the
;Respondents. But the R!espond.ents have
Another
%elect list was published subsequently

:rejected the represen ations.
&rhetein the applicant. ﬁgured at S1.No.12.
On 9.12.2006 select hqt was published
but the name of the apphcant did not
% ! Contd} -
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Notes of th;e Registry Date . Order of the Tribunal
T 28.06.2007 Mr.G.Baishya, learned Sr.C.GS.C. is
Jl? }/o Ee granted further four weeks time to file reply
/\/0 /AD,S ff‘rc"') Ao (5‘” ' statement. 7
‘ Cn Let the case be posted on 30.7.2007.
Vice-Chairman
" /bb/
- 30.7.07. . Counsel for the respondents wanted
SR ' |file written statement. Let it be done.
WIS ot blod | time to]fle writin staten
: | ' o 01.10,07 PosOthetimttorged9.8f0Mr. G. Baishya,
B %m learned St. Standing Counsel for fhe Central
R timfrrm

" awaiting
- already be
" -asjjet. -’

29.8.07

Govemmet call this matter o

ply. Despite scWivelGligmmaments
ren granted no reply has been filed

.

Senfbuopiescokthetionder goanlbdheto  the _

~

Respondenticrits thefiaddréssngideteincthe
Original Avhlicatier, 10.07 for order.

Vice-Chaitman

IR S - .o
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.appearing for Respondents No. 2 & 3 seeks °
more time to file reply statement. Prayer is
., .. allowed. Call this matter on 12.11.07,

. ., awaiting . reply. Mx\'s. Manjula Das, Advocate,
i P ;haseﬁlqd_< written s,tatcment on behalf of the
bt oo \'--- Respondents.:No.5- and undertakes to file

L . Yo A
O A LS ST YRS FU IR Y B

cobines N s ey 1y (Khushira

an) | . njan Mahanty)
Member(A) i

Vice-Chat'man

L

01.10.07. Mr .S. K. Singha, .learned counsel

.01.10.07. Mr.Abdul  Khalegue, arned
Coungey %
Oy
%\\)‘Q‘g&(
N\S}‘
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‘G. Baishya,

01.10.07 On the request of Mr.

learned Sr. Standing Counsel for the Central
Government, call this matter -on 13.11.07
awaiting reply. Despite several adjournments, Thod
RM already been granted ,no reply has been filed
as yet.
Send copies of the order to all the

Respondents, in the address given in the

Original Application.
r .
ushiram) (Manoranjan Mahanty)
i Member{A) Vice-Chairman
—~\ . \LAs L -
Dk M
T\, o) odav Cé\.,\-g_ Im
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: < Desplte several adjournments, no

13.11.07.
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~ Mr.G.Baishya,

Written Statement has been filed by the
Respondents  in this case yet.
learned Sr. Standing
Coun

sel for the Union of india , seeks four
weeks further - time file
Stalement,

as

to Written

Call this matter on 13.12.2007,
awaiting mply from the Respondents,

Send copies of this order to the
Respondents.

R. Mohantvj
Vlce-(‘h-urm

No written statement has been filed

. in this case as yet. Mr.G.Baishyq, learned St.

- Standing counsel for the Union of India

seeks more time to file written statement.

15.01.2008
the

Cdll this matter

awaifing written

on

statement  from

Respondents.
(ggg‘:om/my) (M.R.Mofarity) -
Member (A) Vice-Chairman
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\Nl g M %‘La} L~ ,15.01.2008 No written statement has yet been filed in
% this casé despite 9 adjournments granted within
TR last 10 months.
'> Respondents are hereby cail_;edﬁ up to cause
| - ;.- production of the file of the DPC that was held _()r'x.
| . - .06.02.2004 and 06. 10.20067 select Grade-\?l?
| LDCs for promotion to the rank of Grade-VI UDC
posts of CPO. The Respondents should produce
those records by the next date.
Call this matter on 26.2.2008.
DN NS \ 08 Send ocopies of this order to all the
\\;_S _z“ i:\':i ?i}h:\f\ \&; Respondents in the address given in the O.A and
T Q@uasteemdehs and e glg0 to Mr G.Baishya, learned Sr. standing counsel
\:c_ bw it \‘Mﬁ , | ~ for the Union of India. |
M\\\"g, o | Copy of this order be also supplied to Mr A.

L . 'Ahmeéd, learned counsel appearing for . the
Sovdley A s 161168 Rend ‘- Applicant; who should produce the relevant rules

Fo D /5 eett'en fov il ”},) - under which the Applicant wanted a consideration
J17 AN ﬂ\L rYespomn et A * " for promotion. .

ool also pr. (w-/}vé’vﬂx?«.,
Ay Cine§-C, MY A Al
Ad~nocele |, ushiram) (M.R.Mohanty)

b 1oy, DN 22 ok 239 ember(A) Vice-Chairman
%'l DL /‘g(l"Og pe

_® I. _ - : O
/7 108, .

| Repmanion O 2008
Mr.A.Ahmed, iearned counsel appearing for

] ﬁ e .ﬁ. % . .
e T e e Applicant is present. Mr. G. Baishya, learned Sr.
| g5

15.2 o written statement. ‘I'he counsel for the Applicant wants
W (s b Readl *)‘7 We  to file rejoinder. !
vap o~ &w% M&UM Cali this matter on 25.03.2008. i) "\7

N \ . v LN\ Ao — ‘o m}(-” .
jwvm kar Qe (JW o JVT | W | % L
Qy {Khushiram)
wls A wd . . Member{A}

——

Standing Counsel appearing for the Respondents filed
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5{03.2008

A memo from K.Rajeev Anand, UDC,

Regional Passport Office, Bangalore
{apparently Respondent No.7) received
thiough the Regional Passport Officer at
Bangalore; wherein it is disclosed that he
had |already replied on 22.11.07 in the
subject matter. No such reply is available
on :.record. Said Respondent No.7 to
immediately take steps to furnish his reply
in ﬂf.,le matter by the next date.

Notice in this matter was sent to all
the |Respondents by Registered Post with
AJ/D on 11.04.2007. Notices were sent to
the|private Respondents No.5 to 8 through
the: Deputy Secretary {PV) of Government
of f::dia in the Ministry of External Affairs,
CPV Division (Cadre Cell-II) New Delhi-1.
The said Deputy Secretary ought to have
supplied the notices and the copy of the
O.A to the concerned private Respondents.
It appears from the memo dated 5.03.08 of
afpresaid K.Rajeev Anand that a copy of

Original Application has mnot vyet
repched him. It is for him to collect the
same from | the Deputy Secretary' (PV),
Ministry of External Affairs, CPV Division
{Cadre Cell-II) New Delhi-1; who should
also take steps to furnish the copies of
thiss O.A to all the aforesaid private
Respondents No.S5 to 8 well before the next
date.

Mr A.Ahmed, learned counsel for the
App]icént is directed to furnish a copy of
‘the Original Application to the Registry of
this Tribunal for onward transmission to

the private Respondents No.7. He should
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furnish the copy Y)} " tomorrow i.e.
26.03.2008. i

' Send copies of this order to

Applicant and all the Respondents in the

-

- (39.05.2008

address given in the Original Application.»
L
Copies of the order be also sent to K. -y.

Rajeev Anand (UDC) Regional Passport "
Office, Bangéféi%ﬂ 3\5”1&%0’ %:)M tﬁéms{?ggu}y 5
Secretary (PV.IV of MEA) Ministry of .3
External Affairs, Patiala House Annexe,
New Delhi-1.

Call this matter on 09.05.2008;

awaiting

counter = from the private
Respondents and rejoinder &3\ " the

Applicant to the written statement already'

filed. /—iﬁ"\"' Q’

(M.R.Mohanty}
Vice-Chairman

Heard Mr.A.Ahmed, learned counsel;

appearing for the Applicant and Mr. G.
Baishva, learned Sr. Standing Counsel

appearing for the Union of india.

tor the reasons recorded separately,

the O.A. is dismissed without being admitted.

NO Cosis.

(Khushiram) {M.R. Mohanty)
Meiaber{A) Vice-Chairman

.
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH, GUWAHATI
O.A. 80 of 2007 :

Date of order: the 9™ ™, 2008
Smti Annanda Das | . | ‘ Applicant
By Advocate: Mr. A Ahmed
| Versus

The Union of India & others .. Respondents
By Advocates Mr. G. Baishya,Senior C.G. S. C

. CORAM The Hon’ble Shn Manoranjan Mohanty, Vlce-Chalrman
The Hon’ble Shri Khushiram, = Member [A]-

1.  Whether reporters of local newspapers v
may be allowed to see the judgment or not? Yes/MNa.

or not ?

2. Whether to be referred to the Reporters 7/m /

3. Whether to be forwarded for including in
, the Digest being compiled at Jodhpur Bench

and other Benches ? . YesNe
4.  Whether their Lordships wish to see the >
fair copy of the judgment ? . Yes/No
Vice- an
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH, GUWAHATI
0O.A. No. 80 of 2007
Guwahati, this the 9" May, 2008
CORAM: The Hon’ble Mr. Manoranjan Mohanty, Vice-Chairman
The Hon’ble Mr. Khushiram, Member [Administrative]

Smti Annada Das ,
Wife of Late Maheswar Das
Lower Division Clerk
Regional Passport Office

Rani Bagan

Basistha Road

3" Bye Lane

.Guwahati-781 028 :
. Assam. . Applicant

By Advocate Mr. A. Ahmed

Versus
1. The Union of India,
Represented by the Secretary to the
Government of India |
Mimstry of External Affairs
New Delhi-1.

2. The Deputy Secretary [PV]
Government of India
Ministry of External Affairs
CPV Duvision [Cadre Cell-II]
New Delhi-1.

3. The Under Secretary [PVA]
Ministry of External Affairs
Government of India
Patiala House Annexe
New Dethi.

4. The Regional Passport Officer
Rani Bagan, Basistha Road
~ 3“Bye Lane -
Guwahati-781 028

5.  Kum X ATV Jyothi
Upper Division Clerk [UDC] Grade-VI
Central Passport Organization
Cl/o The Deputy Secretary[ PV]

Government of India
Ministry of External %&



CPV Division [Cadre Cell-1I]
New Delhi-1.

6. Kum N G Usha
Upper Division Clerk [UDC] Grade-VI
Central Passport Organization
C/o The Deputy Secretary [PV]
Government of India
Ministry of External Affairs
CPV Division [Cadre Cell-1I}
New Delhi-1.

7.  Shri K. Rajeev Anand
Upper Division Clerk [UDC] Grade-V1
Central Passport Organization
C/o The Deputy Secretary [PV]
Government of India
Ministry of External Affairs
CPV Division [Cadre Cell-iI]
New Delhi-1.

8. KumKS Vani
Upper Division Clerk[UDC] Grade-VI
Central Passport Organization
C/o The Deputy Secretary [PV]
Government of India
Ministry of External Affairs
CPV Division [Cadre Cell-II}
New Delhi-1.

9.  Shn Amal C Biswas
Upper Division Clerk [UDC] Grade-V1
Regional Passport Office
Rani Bagan,
Basistha Road
3" Bye Lane
Guwahati-781028
Respondents

By Advocate Mr. G. Baishya;.Sr. C.GS.C

ORDER[ORAL]
[09.05.2008]

MANORANJAN MOHANTY, VICE-CHAIRMAN:-

While working as a Lower Division Clerk [LDC] in the Office of the

Regional Passport Office at Guwahati; Maheswar Das, the husband of the
)
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.pfesent Applicant, expired prematurely on 12.08.1993. On compassionate
grdunds, the Applicant was provided with the employment as an LDC [vide
Order No.V.VI/578/207/93 Dated 04.11.1993] and, being posted as such at
Regional Passport Office/Guwahati [vide No.Pass/Gav/21/93 Dated
12.11.1993 of RPO/GUW] she joined there as an LDC on 14.11.1993.

In the gradation/seniqrity list [as on 03.03.2003] of LDCs [Grade VII]
of different offices of Passport Organization [that was put to circulation on
- 17.03.2003] the name of the Applicant appeared at S1.No.16.

It has been alleged by the Applicant that a DPC [constituted at CPV
Division of the Ministry of External Affairs of Gowvt. of India] held on
26.02.2004 for consideration of LDCs[Grade VII} to grant them promotion
as UDCs [Grade VI] and, on the basié of the views expressed by the said
DPC Dated 26.02.2004, the Ministry issued select list of LDCs on
01.03.2004 and on 04.03.2004 fér grant of promotion as UDCs; but her
name did not find place in the said lists, although names of her
juniors/Respondent Nos. 5 to 9 found place therein. It has been alleged by
the Applicant that although the Respondent Nos. 5 to 9 were shown juniors
to the Applicant in the gradation/seniority list dated 17.03.2003, they were
granted promotions as UDC on 04.03.2004.

Being aggrieved, the Apf)licant submitted a representation on
16.03.2004 [which was duly forwarded by the RPO/Guwahati on
16.03.2004 itself] and, by a Communication dated 15.04.2004, the prayer
made in the said representation was rejected by the Respondents. Relevant

portion of the letter dated 15.04.2004 [which is Annexure F to this OA]

reads a;m}\ﬁ()
O



“In this connection, it is clarified that the name of Smt Ananda
Das was duly considered by the DPC held on 26.02.2004 for
promotion to the post of UDC. It is regretted that DPC did not

approved the name of Smt Das for promotion to fhe post of UDC.”

Subsequcntly, the Applicant submitted a representation dated
05.05.2004. |

Anofhcr senioﬁty/gradétion. list of LDCs [Grade VII] as on
01.07;2005 of Passport Organisaﬁon was put to circulation; in which the
name of the Applicant was shown at S1.No.12. Subsequent DPC dated
05.10.2006 also considered LDCs [for promotion as UDCs]‘ and the select
list was published on 09. 10.2006; wherein the name of the Applicant did not
find place. | |

Applicant submitted a representation on 17.11.2006 through proper
channel and, by a Communication dated 03.01.2007, the Applicant was
informed th#t her case received due consicieration in the DPC dated
05.10.2006 but she was not recommended for promotion by the DPC.

Relevant portion of letter dated 03.01.2007 [which is Annexure K to this
OA] reads as under;

- “2. Inthis connection, it is clarified that the name of Smt. Annanda
Das, LDC was duly considered by the DPC held on 05.10.2006 but

her name was not recommended for promotion to the next grade.”

<D
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a In the above premuses, the Applicant approached this Tribunal with

the present Original Application filed under Section 19 of the

Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985 and prayed as under;-

“8.1. That the Hon’ble Tribunal may be pleased to  direct the

82

83.

83

Respondents to consider the case of the Applicant for
promotion to the post of UDC [Grade-VI] with retrospective
effect with all service and financial benefits from the date

of her juniors were promoted to the post of UDC Grade VI.

To set aside and quashed the impugned letter No.CDR-11/560/
6/2006 dated 03.01.2007 issued by the Respondent No.2.

To pass any other relief or relieves to which the applicant may

- be entitled and as may be deem fit and proper by the Hon’ble

Tribunal.

To pay the cost of the application.”

2. Byfiling a written statement, the Respondents disclosed as under;-

[a]

[b]

“....the case of the Applicant was  considered by the
Departmental Promotion Committee and the Applicant was
not found fit by the Departmental Promotion Committee.”[Para

. 7 at Pages 2&3 of W/S]

“..The Respondents informed -the applicant vide Ministries
letter No.CDR-1I/560/6/2006 dated 3.01.2007, that the name of
the applicant was duly -considered by the Departmental
Promotion Committee for promotion. along with  other
candidates in the Departmental Promotion Committee held on
5.10.2006 without any prejudice but she was not found fit for

promotion and accordingly she was not selected and her name

did not appear in list of successful candidates Mlo/wer;[;
: 2



selected in accordance with and in consonance with the Rules
and Circulars holding the field.” [Para-9 page 3 of W/S]

[c] “..the applicant was not found fit for the promotion on the
basis of her annual confidential report placed before the
Dc.partméntal Promotion Committee.” [Para-9 Page 3&4 of
wiS]

[d] “.The benéh mark to consider LDC/Grade VII to the post
UDC Gradé V1 is “Good” and grade are “ t” or “Unfit”. The
Respondents further beg to state that only “Fit” cases are
considered for promotion as laid down in the instructions of
DOPT.” [Para-9 Page 4 of W/S]

[e] “.hercase was cénsidered bythe Departmental
Promotion Committee and the applicant was found unfit for

promotion.” [Para-13 Page 7 of W/S]

3. Heard Mr. Adil Ahmed, learned Counsel appearing for the Applicant
and Mr. G.Baishya, leamed Senior Standing Counsel appearing for

Respondents and perused the material placed on record.

4. At the hearing, learned Counsel for the Applicant stated that while |
considering the case of the Applicant, the DPCs did not properly assess the
ACRs of the Applicant and that the DPCs unjustly adjudged her “unfit”
for promotion. Contesting this stand of the learned Counsel for the
Applicant, Mr. G.Baishya, learned Senior Standing Counsel for Gowt. of
Iﬁdia, pointed out that the D.P.C., on overall assessment of each of the
ACRs, gives gradings like [i] Outstanding; [ii] Very Good; [iii] Good; [iv]

Average etc. and, thereafter, keeping the number of “bench-marks” earned

by the candidates assessed him/her as “fit” or “unfit” and that assewg
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the DPCs are. not to be re-evaluated [like Appellate Authorities] by the

Courts & Tribunals; unless it is established that the DPC has acted in a

" mala fide, .; arbitrary or capn'ciousA manner. In order to substantiate his

argument, learned Senior Standing Counsel [Mr. G. Baishya] has relied

upon the following cases of the Apex Court of India;-

5.

[a] Dalpat Abasaheb Solunke v. Dr. B.S. Mahajan [reported in

AIR 1990 SC 434] and |
[b] Smt Nutan Arvind vUOI & others [reported in
1996 [1] SLR 774]. |
fc] Durga Devi & another v. State of HP & others [reported
in AIR 1997 SC 2618].

[d] Anil Katiyarv. UOI & Ors [reported in 1997 SCC [L&S] 728].

In Dalpat Abasaheb Solunke v. Dr. B.S. Mahajan [reported in AIR

1990 SC 434] the Apex Court opined as follows:-

“It is needless to emphasise that it is the function of the Court to hear
appeal over the decisions of the Selection Committees and to
scrutinize the relative merits of the candidates. Whether a candidate
is fit for particular post or not has to be decided by the duly
constituted Selection Committee ~ which has the expertise on the
subject. The court has no such expertise. The decision of the
Selection Committee can be interfered with only on limited grounds,
such as illegality or patent material irregularity in the constitution of
the Committee or its procedure vitiating the selection, or proved mala
fides affecting the selection etc. It is not disputed that in the present
case the University had constituted the Committee in due compliance
with the relevant statutes. The Committee consisted of experts and it
selected the candidates after going through all the relevant material
before it. In sitting in appeal over the selection so made and in setting
it aside on the ground of the so called comparative merits of the
candidates as assessed by the Court, the High Court went wrong and
exceeded its jurisdiction.” | o “
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6. In Smt. Nutan Arvind v. UOL & Another [reported in 1996[1] SLR

774] the observations made in para 6 of the said decision read as follows:-

«6. The DPC which is a high-level ~ committee, considered the
merits of the respective candidates and the appellant, though
considered, was not promoted. It is contended by learned  counsel
for the appellant that one K.S.Rao was the officer at the relevant time
to review the performance of the appellant whereas in fact one
Memon had reviewed it. The latter was not competent to review the
performance of the appellant and to write the confidentials. We are
afraid we cannot go into that question. It is for the DPC to consider
at the time when the assessment of the respective candidates 1s made.
When a high-level committee had considered the respective merits of
the candidates, assessed the grading and considered their cases for
promotion, this court cannot sit over the assessment made by the
DPC as an appellate authority. The DPC would come to its own
conclusion on the basis of review by an officer and whether he is or
is not competent to write the confidentials is for them to decide and
call for report from the proper officer. It has done that exercise and
found the appellant not fit for promotion. Thus we do not find any
manifest error of law for interference.”

7 In the case of Durga Devi & Another v. State of H.P. & Ors [reported
in AIR 1997 SC 2618) the Hon’ble Supreme Court pointed out that the
power to judge comparative merits of candidates and fitness for posts 1s
the function of the duly constituted Selection Committee, and the Tribunal
cannot sit as an appellate Court and quash selection by itself scrutinizing

comparative merits of candidates.

8. In the case of Anil Katiyar vs. UOI & Ors [reported in 1997 SCC
[L&S] 728]] in which the scope of judicial review was considered by the

Apex Court. Para 4 of the said reported case reads as under;-

“Having regard to the limited scope of judicial review of the

merits of a selection made for appointment to a service or a civil post,
the Tribunal has rightly proceeded on the basis that itis nM/"
N
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to play the role of an appellate authority or an umpire in the acts and -
proceedings of the DPC and that it would not sit in judgment over the
selection made by the DPC unless the selection is assailed as being
vitiated by mala fides or on the ground of its being arbitrary. It is not
the case of the appellant that the selection by the DPC was vitiated
by mala fides.”

9. In the above view of the matter, this Tribunal is not to re-assess the
view/opinion [like an Appellate Authority] of DPCs relating to the
Applicant. It is also not the case of the Applicant that the DPCs ever acted
malafidely, arbitrarily or in a capricious manner. Thus, there are no scope
of interference by this Tribunal. Hence, this case is dismissed. However,

there shall be no order as to costs.

W | 1 e 6%
Khushiram] 1 07/ 5 [Manoranjan Mohanty]

Member{A] Vice-Chairman

- cm



P
- A,
P

i

IN THE CENTRAL

DMINISTRATIVE: TRIBUNAL

GUWAHA "
(An Application Under Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunals Act 1985)

5@

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. OF 2006.
Smti Annada Das |
... Applicant
-Versus-
The Union of India & Others |
.. Respondents \
-INDEX -
Sk Neo. Annexure Particulars Page -
No.
1 Application 1-11
2 Verification | 12
3 A Photocopy of the Office Memorandum No. Pass/ 13- 14
Gaw/21/93 dated 12-11-1993.
4 B Photocopies of the Seniority list of LDC Grade-| _
VI as on 03.03.2003 vide Office Memorandum | 19~ 16
No.CDR-1I/582/3/2002 dated 17.03.2003.
5 C Photocopy of the Select list of UDC Grade VI -
issued by the Minisiry of Extemnal Affairs vide 17
Memorandum  No.CDR-II/560/3/2004  dated
01.03.2004.
6 D Photocopy of promotion Order No.CDR-
T1/560/1/2004 dated 04.03.2004. 1
7 E&El | Photocopy of the Representation dated 19490 -
16.03.2004 and the forwarding letter
No.Pass/Gau/21/93 dated 16.03.2004.
8 F Photocopy of the letter No.CDR-II/560/3/2004 A
dated 15.04.2004. -
-9 G &Gl Photocopy of the Representation dated 99%93
05.05.2004 and forwarding dated 05.05.2004.
10 H Photocopy of the Seniority list of Grade VII LDC 9
as on 01.07.2005. 4
11 i Photocopy of Office Memorandum No.CDR- 95-2
-| 11/560/6/2006 dated 09.10.2006.
12 J& I Photocopy of the Representation dated 28429
17.11.2006 and forwarding dated 17.11.2006.
13 K - | Photocopy of Letter No.CDR-I1/560/6/2006 dated . 30
03.01.2007.
Date: 94- 63- 20 oY Filed By:

Advocate




IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH, GUWAHATI

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. 0 OF 2007.

Smti Annada Das \
... Applicant
~Versus-
The Union of India & Others
... Respondents
LISTOFDATE/SYNOPSIS:

.12.08.1993 The Applicant’s husband expired.

04.11.1993 The Applicant was appointed as Lower Division Clerk on -
compassionate ground vide Ministry of External Affairs,

- Government of India Order. '

12.11. 1993 The same was communicated to the Applicant.

14.11.1993 The Applicant has joined as Lower Division Clerk in
Regional Passport Office, Guwahati.

17.03.2003 The Ministry of External Affairs, Government of India issued
a seniority list of Official in Grade-LDC VII of the Central
Passport Organisation as on 03.03.2003. The name of the

\ Applicant appeared in the Serial No.16 of the said list.

26.02.2004 The Ministry of External Affairs, CPV Division (Cadre Cell-
), Government of India held a DPC Meeting for
consideration of promotion of LDC Grade-VII to the post of
UDC Grade-VL

01.03.2004 The Ministry of issued select list of UDC Grade-VL
However, the Applicant’s name did not appear in the select
list.

04.03.2004 The Ministry of External Affairs approved the select list of

~ Grade-VII LDC for promotion to the post of Grade-VILDC.

16.03.2004 The Applicant filed a Representation before the Respondent
No.2 for secking justice in this matter, which was forwarded
by the Regional Passport Office, Guwahati.

15.04.2004 The Respondent No.3 nejécted the Representation of the

Applicant without stating any valid reason.




"
05.05.2004 The Applicant filed another Representation before the
Respondent No.3, which was forwarded by the Respondent
No4.
01.07.2005 ~ The Ministry of External Affairs, Government of India issued

another seniority list of Grade-VII LDC of the Central
Passport Organisation as on 01.07.2005. In the said list
Applicant name was figured in Serial No.12.

05.10.2006 The DPC Meeting was held for consideration of promotion of
‘ LDC Grade-VII to the post of UDC Grade-V1.

09.10.2006 The Respondent Authority published the select list of
Officials of Grade-VII LDC of the Cadre of Central Passport
Organisation and approved for officiating promotion to
Grade-VI UDC. However, in the said select list the name of
the Applicant did not appear.

17.11.2006  The Applicant filed a Representation before the Respondent
No.3 praying for promotion to the post of Grade-VI LDC
with retrospective effect.

03.01.2007 The Respondent No.2 informed the Applicant that her name
was not considered by the DPC for promotion to the next
Grade.

' Hence this Original Application for secking justice in this
matter.




IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL,
GUWAHATI BENCH, GUWAHATL '

TRIBUNAL ACT 1985)

-

)

(AN APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 19 OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE &3
r
ORIGINAL APPLICATIONNO. SO  OF 2007. L.

BETWEEN

Smti Annada Das
Wife of Late Maheswar Das
Lower Division Clerk
Regional Passport Office
Rani Bagan
Basistha Road
3" Bye Lane
Guwahati-781 028,
Assam.

... Applicant

-AND-

The Union of India,

Represented by the Secretary to the
Government of India

Ministry of External Affairs

New Delhi- 1

The Deputy Secretary (PV)
Government of India
Ministry of External Affairs
CPV Division (Cadre Cell-ID
New Dethi- 1,

The Under Secretary (PVA)
Ministry of External Affairs
Government of India
Patiala House Annexe

New Delhi.

The Regional Passport Officer
Rani Bagan, Basistha Road
3" Bye Lane

Guwahati-781 028,

Kum X ATV Jyothi

Upper Division Clertk (UDC) Grade- VI
Central Passport Organization

C/o The Deputy Secretary (PV)
Government of India

Ministry of External Affairs

CPV Division (Cadre Cell-II)

New Delhi- 1,

‘oo
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6. KumN GUsha
Upper Division Clerk (UDC) Grade- VI
Central Passport Organization
C/o The Deputy Secretary (PV)
Govemnment of India
Ministry of External Affairs
CPV Division (Cadre Cell-II)
New Delhi- 1.

7. Shri K Rajeev Anand
Upper Division Clerk (UDC) Grade- VI
Central Passport Organization
C/o The Deputy Secretary (PV)
Government of India
Ministry of External Affairs
CPV Division (Cadre Cell-II)
p fNCW Delhi‘ 1.

8  KumKS Vani
Upper Division Clerk (UDC) Grade-V1
Central Passport Organization
~.Clo The Deputy Secretary (PV)
Government of India
Ministry of External Affairs
CPV Division (Cadre Cell-II)
New Delhi- 1.

9. Shri Amal C Biswas
Upper Division Clerk (UDC) Grade-VI
Regional Passport Office

Rani Bagan,
Basistha Road

3" Bye lane
Guwahati- 781028.

... Respondents

DETAILS OF THE APPLICATION:

PARTICULARS OF THE ORDER AGAINST WHICH THE
APPLICATICN IS MADE:

The Application is made against the Impugned Order
No.CDR-1I/560/6/2006 dated 03.01.2007, issued by the Office of the
Respondent No.2, i.e. the Deputy Secretary (PV), Government of
India, Ministry of External Affairs, CPV Division (Cadre Cell-ID),
Whéreby the Applicant was denied her promotion to the post of
Upper Division Clerk (In short UDC) from the post of Lower
Division Clerk (in short LDC).

Mps AN eDE DAS
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2)

3)

4)

JURISDICTION OF THE TRIBUNAL

' The Applicant declares that the subject matter of the instant
application is within the jurisdiction of the Hon’ble Tribunal.

LIMITATION

The Applicant further declares that the subject matter of the
instant application is within the limitation prescribed under Section
21 of the Administrative Tribunal Act 1985.

FACTS OF THE CASE:

Facts of the case in brief are given below:

4.1) That your humble Applicant is a citizen of India and as such
she is entitled to all the rights, privileges and protections guaranteed
to the citizens of India under the Constitution of India and the laws
framed theréunder. She is now aged about 39 years.

4.2) That your Applicant begs to state that her husband Late
Maheswar Das, expired on 12.08.1993 when he was working as
Lower Division Clerk (In short LDC) in the Office of the Regional
Passport Office, Guwahati. Thereafter, Petitioner was appointed as a
Lower Division Clerk (LDC in short) on compassionate ground in
the Office of the Regional Passpori Office, Guwahati, vide Ministry
of External Affairs, Government of India Order No.V.IV/578/207/93
dated 4™ November 1993 in the pay scale of Rs.950-20-1150-EB-25-
1500 plus other allowances admissible to the Central Government
employees stationed at Guwahati. The same was communicated to
her by the Respondent No. 4 vide his Officc Memorandum No. Pass/
Gau/21/93 dated 12-11-1993. The Applicant joined in the Regional
Passport Office Guwahati as LDC on 14-11-1993 and since then she
is working in the same capacity i.e. as Lower Division Clerk in the
Regional Passport Office, Guwahati with full satisfaction of her
superior officers.
- Photocopy of the Office Memorandum No.
Pass/ Gaw21/93 dated 12-11-1993 is annexed
hereunto and marked as ANNEXURE-A.

nas panNeds DAS
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43) That your Applicant begs to state that the Government of
India, Ministry of Extemal Affairs, CPV Division (Cadre Cell-II),
had issued an Office Memorandum dated 17-03-2003 in respect of
Seniority List of Officials in Grade-VII (LDC) of the Central
Passport Organisation as on 03-03-2003, wherein the name of the
Applicant has appeared in SLNo.16 of the said list. The said list was
circulated to all the Officials concerned by the Office of the Under
Secretary (PVA), Ministry of Extemal Affairs, CPV Division (Cadre
Cell-I) ie the Respondent No3, vide Office Memorandum
No.CDR-II/582/3/2002 dated 17" March 2003.

Photocopies of the Seniority list of LDC Grade-

VII as on 03.03.2003 vide Office Memorandum
Sttt

No.CDR-11/582/3/2002 dated 17.03.2003 are

annexed hereunto and respectively marked as

ANNEXURE-B.

4.4) That your Applicant begs to state that her next promotion is
UDC Grade-VI and for the promotion to the said post selection is
made on seniority basis by the Departmental Promotion Committee
(in short DPC). The Ministry of External Affairs CPV Division
(Cadre Cell-I) held a DPC on 26.02.2004 for consideration of
promotion of LDCs (Grade-VII) to the post of UDC (Grade-VI). The
Ministry of External Affairs vide their Memorandum No.CDR-
wourd Sefed Lot of D.C.Grade vi.
I/560/3/2004 dated 1* March 2004, On 4" March 2004, the
Ministry of External Affairs issued 3 select list of Grade-VII (LDC)
of the cadre of Central Passport Organisationmjapproved for
officiating promotion to the Grade-VI (UDC) of the Central Passport
Organisation, However, in the aforesaid select list of UDC Grade-VI
the name of the Applicant was not included and the Respondent
No.5 to 9 names appeared in the said list though they are junior to
the Applicant vide seniority list dated 17.03.2003 Eatﬁ ANNEXURE-
B). The Respondent No.5 to 9 were promoted to the post of UDC
Grade V1 vide Order No.CDR-II/560/1/2004 dated 4™ March 2004.

My fonabe DA
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Reliriod Noilian &
Photocopy of the Select list of UDC Grade VI

issued by the Ministry of External Affairs vide -

Memorandum No.CDR-11/560/3/2004  dated
01.03.2004 is annexed hereunto and marked as
ANNEXURE-C.

Photocopy of promotion Order No.CDR-

[1/560/1/2004 dated 04.03.2004 is annexed
93020

herewith and marked as ANNEXURE-D.

45) That your Applicant begs to state that being aggrieved by the
same, she immediately filed a Representation dated 16.03.2004
through proper channel before the Under Secretary (PVA), Ministry

of External Affairs i.e. the Respondent No.3 praying justice in this

matter. The Regional Péssport Officer, Guwahati i.c. Respondent
No.4 vide his letter No Pass/Gau/21/93 dated 16.03.2004 forwarded
the said Representation to the Office of the Under Secretary (PVA),
Ministry of External Affairs, Government of India, New Delhi i.e.
the Respondent No.3.

Photocopy of the Representation dated
16.03.2004 and the forwarding letter
No.Pass/Gaw/21/93 dated 16.03.2004, issued by
the Regional Passport Oﬁ'ioer, Guwahati are
annexed hereunto and marked as ANNEXURE-
E & E1 respectively.

46) That your Applicant begs to state that the Respondent No.3
vide his letter No.CDR-1I/560/3/2004 dated 15.04.2004 had rejected
the Representation of the Applicant without stating any valid
reasons. Being aggrieved by this the Applicant immediately on
95.05.2004 again filed another Representation before the Under
Secretary (PVA), Ministry of External Affairs, Government of India
through proper channel which was forwarded by the Regional
Passport Office, Guwahati on MM The Government of India,
Ministry of Extemnal Affairs (CPV Division) published another

Mpy ANNEDE DS



Seniority list of Grade-VII (LDC) of the Central Passport
Organisation as on 01.07.2005. In the aforesaid list the name of the
taldabichbutntd
Applicant was figured in Serial No.12. Another DPC Meeting was
held on 05.10.2006 to consider the promotion of LDC Grade VII to
. '————_—_——’_ . .
the post of UDC Grade VI and the Respondent Authority vide their
Office Memorandum No.CDR-1I/560/6/2006 dated 09.10.2006
published the select list of Officials of Grade-VII (LDC) of the
Cadre of Central Passport Orgmlimtion%pmved for officiating
promotion to Grade VI (UDC) of the Central Passport Organisation.
However, in the said list also the Applicant name did not appeared.

The Applicant immediately filed a Representation on 17.11.2006
Jabiialiinibet

. before the Respondent No.3 through proper channel praying for
promotion to the post of Grade VI UDC with retrospective effect.
The aforesaid Representation was forwarded by the Respondent
No.4 vide its letter dated 17.11.2006. The Respondent No.2 vide his
letter No.CDR-1I/560/6/2006 dated 03.01.2007 informed the
Applicant that her name was duly cdnsidered by the DPC held on
05.10.2006. But her name was not recommended for promotion to
the next Grade. Being aggrieved by this Applicant is compelled to

approach this for seeking justice in this matter.

Photocopy of the letter No.CDR-11/560/3/2004
dated 15.04.2004 is annexed hercunto and
marked as ANNEXURE-F.

Photocopy of the Representation dated
05.0.52004 and forwarding dated 05.05.2004 is
annexed hereunto and marked as ANNEXURE-
G & Gl.

Photocopy  of the Seniority list of Grade VII
LDC as on 01.07.2005 is annexed hereunto and
marked as ANNEXURE-H.

Photocopy of Office Memorandum No.CDR-
11/560/6/2006 dated 09.10.2006 is annexed
hereunto and marked as ANNEXURE-L

o
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Photocopy of the Representation dated

- 17.11.2006 and forwarding dated 17.11.2006 is
annexed hereunto and marked as ANNEXURE-
J&JL

Photocopy of Letter No.CDR-11/560/6/2006
dated 03.01.2007 is annexed hercunto and
marked as ANNEXURE-K.

47) That your Applicant begs to state that she has already
completed 14 years of service in the organisation without any
blemish to her service career. The denial of legitimate promotion to
the post of UDC is gross violation of Service Jurisprudence and
Administrative Fair Play.

4.8) That your Applicant begs to state that neither a disciplinary
proceeding is contemplaied / pending against her name nor any
adverse entries has been recorded in her CR. But still her name was
not considered for promotion to the post of UDC.

49) That your Applicant submits that the action of the
Respondents in considering the names of her juniors for promotion
superseding her name is highly discriminatory, arbitrary, umjust,
unfair, illegal and violation of the principles of natural justice and

‘doctrine of equality.

4.10) That your Applicant submits that due to the non-promotion to
the post of UDC and also due to the promotions granted to her
juniors, she is suffering from great humiliation and irreparable
financial loss. As such, it is a fit case where the Hon’ble Tribunal
may interfere in this matter and also may be pleased to issue
necessary directions to the Respondents.

4.11) That your Applicant submits the Respondents have acted with
a mala-fide intention only to deprive the Applicant from her
legitimate rights.

s B DE- Dhr<
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4.12) That your Applicant submits that the action of the
Respondents is highly illegal, improper, whimsical and also against

the service jurisprudence.

4.13) That your Applicant submits that the Respondents have
violated the Articles 14, 16 and 21 of the Constitution of India.

Mps  pnape DES

4.14) That your Applicant demanded justice and the same was
denied to her by the Respondents.

A.15) Ta this application is jiled benajide and for the ends of jushee. . an,
GROUNDS FOR RELIEF WITH LEGAL PROVISION:

5.1) For that, due to the above reasons narrated in detail the action
of the Respondents is in prima facie illegal, mala fide,
arbitrary and without jurisdiction. Hence, the Impugned Order
No.CDR-II/560/6/2006 dated 03.01.2007 issued by the Office
of the Respondent No.2 is liable to be set aside and quashed.

5.2) For that, although the Applicant’s name appeared in the
Seniority lists of LDC Grade VII issued by the Government
of India, Mmlstly of External Affairs. However, she was not
selected and considered for promotion to the post of UDC,
whereas her junior officials i.e. Respondent No.5 to 9 were
considered for promotion. Hence the impugned order
No.CDR-II/560/6/2006 dated 03.01.2007 issued by the Office
of the Respondent NO.2 is liable to be set aside and quashed.

5.3) For that, the Applicant has already completed 14 years of
dedicated service, without any blemish in her service, but the
Respondents have not granted her any single service benefit
ie. promotion or financial benefits under ACP Scheme.
Hence the impugned Order No.CDR-1I/560/6/2006, dated
03.01.2007, issued by the Office of the Respondent No.2 is
liable to be set aside and quashed.



x»

5.4)

5.5)

5.6)

5.7)

5.8)

5.9)

5.10)

For that, there is ncither any disciplinary proceedings
contemplated / pending against her name nor any adverse
remark or entry in her CR has been communicated to her. Yet
she has not been considered for promotion to the post of UDC
which she is legally entitled to. Hence the impugned order
No.CDR-11/560/6/2006 dated 03.01,2007 issued by the Office
of the Respondent No.2 is liable to be set aside and quashed.

For that, the Respondents have arbitrarily and mechanically

rejected the Applicant’s Representations dated 16.03.2004

and 17.11.2007. Hence the impugned order No.CDR-
11/560/6/2006 dated 03.01.2007 issued by the Office of the
Respondent No.2 is liable to be set aside and quashed.

For that, non-consideration and inaction on the part of the
Respondents in granting the Applicant promotion to the post
of UDC is arbitrary, whimsical, unjust and bad in law.

For that, granting the junmior persons to higher posts by
superseding the Applicant’s claim is discriminatory,
favouritism and bias on the part of the Respondents.

For that, being model employer the Respondents cannot act in
a differential manner towards the Applicant, when the same

benefit has been granted to similarly situated persons,

For that, the Respondents ought to give the Applicant

promotion with retrospective effect from the date of her |

juniors were promoted to the post of UDC.

For that the Respondents have violated the Articles 14, 16 and
21 if the Constitution of the India.

MRS - NN DE DAS



10

5.11) For that in any view of the matter the action of the
Respondents are not sustainable in the eye of law as well as

fact of this case.

The Applicants crave leave of this Hon’ble Tribunal advance
further grounds at the time of hearing of this instant application.

DETAILS OF REMEDIES EXHAUSTED:

That there is no other alternative and efficacious and remedy
available to the applicant except the invoking the jurisdiction of this
Hon’ble Tribunal under Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunal
Act, 1985. '

MATTERS NOT PREVIOUSLY FILED OR PENDING IN
ANY OTHER COURT:

That the Applicant further declare that she has not filed any
application, writ petition or suit in respect of the subject
matter of the instant application before any other court,
authority, nor any such application, writ petition of suit is
pending before any of them.

RELIEF SOUGHT FOR:

Under the facts and circumstances stated
above the applicant most réspectﬁxlly prayed
that Your Lordship may be pleased to admit this
application, call for the records of the case,
issue notices to the Respondents as to why the
relief and relieves sought for the applicant may
not be granted and after hearing the parties may
| be pleased to direct the Respondents to give the

following relieves.

8.1) That the Hon’ble Tribunal may be pleased to direct the
Respondents to consider the case of the Applicant for

MRS HevePo ol
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10)

11)

12)

8.2)

8.3)

8.4)

11

(Grode-
promotion to the post of UDC,VI) with retrospective

effect with all service and financial benefits from the
date of her Juniors were promoted to the post of UDC
Grade VL '

To set aside and quashed the impugned letter No.CDR-
11/560/6/2006 dated 03.01.2007 issued by the
ReSpondent No.2. :

To Pass any other relief or relieves to which the
applicant may be entitled and as may be deem fit and
proper by the Hon'ble Tribunal.

To pay the cost of the application.

INTERIM ORDER PRAYED FOR:

The humble Applicant most respectfully prays for an Interim
Order before this Hon'ble Tribunal by directing the Respondents to
reserved one post of UDC Grade VI for the Applicant till disposal of
this Original Application..

Application is filed through Advocate.

Particulars of LP.O.:

LP.O.No. 34665223}
Date of Issue 19 - 03 - 2007
Issued from Guus eneX GPO
Payableat Guuoehed GPO.

LIST OF ENCLOSURES:

As stated above.

man Aww@ﬁﬁ LS
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VERIFICATION

I, Smti Annada Das, Wife of Late Maheswar Das , Lower Division
Clerk, Regional Passport Office, Rani Bagan, Basistha Road, 3" Bye Lane,
Guwahati-781 028, Assam do hercby solemnly verify and declare that the

statements made in paragraph nos.
45347‘;"“0’\48““ .are true to my knowledge, those made in
paragraph nos...%:2.7%0 4.8 - arc being matters of

records are true to my information derived there from which I believe to be
true and those made in paragraph 5 are true to my legal advice and rests are
my humble submissions before this Hon’ble Tribunal. I have not

suppressed any material facts.

And T sign this verification on this the .26.”. day of .Meseh.2007

at Guwahati.

nes ANNGDAG DAS

DECLARANT
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fagw wam@ma 6@NEXURE:A

gFT qIF F1GE ,
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA - -7
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFEAIRS
REGIONAL PASSPORT OFFICE

R

4, .
Nl P TE IR,

N

Tel {mwne;ﬂhw 560101
Tele

Gram : PASSEM, Guwahati
Telex ¢ 0235 2312

vy =rmE, gJfgss Qe
RANI BAGAN, Basistha Road,
TATRIEY B
3rd Bye Lane, Guwahati-781028.

No. ﬁass/ﬁau/?1/93 Guwahaﬁf vaswmau“"uuuuuulp

Fo T il e, el L e

- o v o - -

Smt. Annada Das 1s heroby sppeinter as LOwer Diviszien
Clerk in thn Regienal Passpert @ffice, @uwahati vide Ministry's
erder No. V,IV /578/207/93 dated 4th nevamber,1993 in the scale of
nay af h, 950~20~1150-EP-29-~1500 plus ather .-  vi" ysual allewances
ardmiseikle ta the Central @evernment GEmpleyaas statiened at Quwa-
hetl en the fellewing temms anc conditiens '

1. The appreintment 18 murely temmerary and may be tedminated at any
time by a month's netloe given hy either slide, Viz, the appoeintee or
the apreinting autherity, hewaver, reserves the right ef terminating
the searvires of the apnelntee forthwith er hefera the axpiry of the
stipulated peried eof netife By making payment te her of a sum eq-
uivalent te the pay and allewances fer the reried of netlce ef the

unaxslred partion theresf . ‘

2. She sheuld he preaparec te serve in any of the passport offices/
rasspart & Emigratlen effices already s-ened or to be omened in fu-

ture te which he may ke pested at any time and ¢ signed kensd te this
effect sheuld ke furnished by him on his anreintment.

3« She will he Geverned by the Cemtral passmert and Emigratien erg-
anisatien (inttlal censtitutien and maintenance ) Rules-1959
andt ether service rulee and erdars apnlicable te Central @evernment

‘servants and in ferce time te time.

A, Hor initial pay in the scale will he fixed under the nermal rules,
For pumese of fixatlen of pay senlority and pensien his services
frem the date of aprelntment In this organisatiaen alene will ceunt,

D. Her apnmintmeht af will he further subject to 1~

(1) rreductien of a oertificate of fitness frem the cempetent meadi~
cal autherity, '

(i) Taking of an oath ef, the alleglance/f23thfullness to the osng-
Eitution of . Xndla,., . S CoL g, " Co
fuiﬁ Mraductien of the fellewing nrigloal ecrrtsfieates( whore these
baye aet hean preduce already at Lhe aslociia. stote),

(ﬁ) D@grna/ Diplomas / onrtifioates ef Friveatienal and ether teohni-
el qualificatien, :

(®) Charact r certificates in presoribe form (Annaxure~JI) duly att-
osteed by a Distrl:t Magistrate er Sub- Divislenal Maglstrate er thair
supnrien efflcers, A :

‘ ((‘) Cretificate of aye,

ATTESTED

ADVOCATE

A s -
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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA .
MINISTRY Of’ EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
REGIONAL PASSPORT OFFICE

Tele {Pl\onei.ﬁ‘”%&xx 560101 Tl am, afies Qg
Gram : PASSEM, Guwahali RAN! BAGAN, Basistha Road,
Telex : 0235 2312 TATRIEY

3rd Bye Lane, Guwahati-781028.
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AR X YR Y] 2 LA RN XX X

6. She will ke en prebatien fer a peried of twe years,

T. Her senelerity in the Gentral é839p0rt L Emigratien erganisatien
will ceunt frem the date of his repert for duty at Regienal Pass-
pert effice, Guwahati, _

8. Hér character and antecedents will ke verified threugh the pelice,
It any adverse repert is received, her services will he liahle te

terminatien, :
Regionai ”%gsp':rt efficer,
Reglienal Pgsspert Office
@_\mmhatl’.
Copy teo 3~

‘““1. Smt, Annada Das, W/@ Late Sh, Maheshwar Das , C|® Passpert
office, Guwahati, S .

2. Centreller of Acceunts , Ministry ef Edternal Affalrs, Gevt. ef
India, New Bthlo '

3. Under seoretary, (PVA), Ministry of External Affairs, New Delhi.g\/
P " | : ’ ' ‘o ; ~ ) (n? "IN
/Ll ‘ ﬁrz/t'-,«mw-, }{1,«..&.\/4, ‘ aﬂ-ﬂ,(}f.}( B (j’v./j//) ALY OJ:/ 6 r,o/n '
//)ﬁfe,z,‘: , /Vﬂ(/v'““" ,JO‘L///\\. .

L
e
-

/gl)lﬂ .
Regienal Basspert Officer,
Negienal Passpsrt Office
Guwahati,

ATTESTED

fhaT>

ADVOCATE



v o
% ) N
N Ml

/ S ‘ ¢ 7 1 l S
() e Y
N {?% ‘%@) \ o
-\)\, o \\, N
/ od ’ '\Q \

L
9

Y

QFFICE MEuggAmggm'
Sub §ENIORITY LIST or OFELWEE,IN GEADE VIJ!LDC) OF
ﬁQENTRAL PASSPORT ORGANISATIQE
SR

The geniority llét of of ficial in Grade vi1 (LDCH of
Central passport Urqnnigniion as on 03.03.2003 is enclosed.

This may bLe clrtuluted Lo all of flcinls concerned.
Factual error., if  anv, hay be prought t,o the notice of the '
Ministry within~.19 dav$ from_the date of receigt of _this
ijiqgg;ﬂ Nemq;gnddm; Nb SR)__No representations will - be

enLerLdined after U

Enel Ag _above

RPOS /_lz_O__S‘
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ANNEXURE--

o CHR—II/BBZ/S/ZOOZ

trv of Externa
PV pivisioun

{CADRE © ELL-1T)

SN T
\(\U ;,3’ ,/\'\)N\

he saiﬁ perlod.

ATTESTED

Shotte

 ADVOCATE

New pelhi, the

1 Affairs

)

(A, KA PTLA
Under'SecretﬂFy

— v

)
{ PVA)

L7th March, 2003.
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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
FINISTRY OF EXTERNAL RFFAIRS
| CcpV DIVISION

SENIORITY LISY OF GRADE VII (LDC
oF THE CENYRAL PR8SPORT ORGANISATION

AS ON 03,03.2003 _
1 - E‘; -

Cate- Date hate of’rdg"bate of regular Post present
NAME yory ol appulntment nppolntment to held 8Statlon
Bicth in Govt the present substan-
o R ~ Service grade tlvely ‘o
1 Shri Ravi K Rajwani Gen 29.00:196} 12.07.1904  12.07.1964 17.10.1908° BEL
2 Shri K & R Malc Gen 04.0331963 18.10.1984 18.10.1984 17.10.1900 COC
3 Shri P M Rajenderan Gen 065OIJ_957 10.06.1985 10.06.1985 11.01.1994 CHE |
a. smt S V Zagade Gen 23.03 1960 17.06.1985 17.06.1985 11.01.1994  MuM’
5. Shri Rajesh C Kamdar Gen 15.10. 1961 14.06.1985 14.06.1985 11.01.1994 AHD
6 Shri Ghulam Rasool Baba Gen 03.03.7960 01.05:1986- 01.05.1986 11.01.1994 SR1
! Shri Raj Kumax Gen 10.172.1957 02.05.1906 02.05.1986 11.01.1994 JhbL
f Shri 8 C Dehera Gen ZU.ld.,962 13.10.1986 13.10.1986 11.01.1994 BSH
9. shri 8 5 Tomar Gen Ajl.\é. g4y 25.02.19087 25.02.1987 11.01.1994 BLY
10. Shri P Jacob Gen 04.07.1945 17.03.1987 17.03.1987 11.01.1994 AR L
: 11. ghri. 8 S Sheoran - Gen 15.07.1940 206.08.1987 26.00.1987 11.01.1994 JPR
i 12.. Shri S N Shee Gen 13.06.1955 27.10.1988 27.10.19860 11.01.1994 KOL*
- 13. Shri Hari Om SC 12.03.1964 15.09.1989 15.09.1969 11.01.1994 AHD
P 14. Shri Shishu Pal XS 01.02.1953 26.04.1993 -26.04.1993 Temporary JNL

15. Shri Vinod Kumar Saxena Gen 04.09.1966 06.10.1993 06.10.1993 Temporary LKO

'«’{lG', Gt Annada 138 e Gen 01.09.1968 15.11.1993 15.11.1993 17.10.2001 GUW
. r ell. om X ATV Jyothl GonFT I 9T0™ 2T 00, 1994 ST 06, 1004 1T 1072009 BNG -~
[ xA0. Kum NG Usha Gen 22.08.1973 27.06.1994 27.06:1994 17.10.200) BNG
P9 shri- K Rajeev Anand Gen 10.07.1970 11.07.1994 11.07.1394 17.10.2001 BNG
”\KZO. Kum K 5 vanl Gen 24.03.]913 11.07.1994 11.07.1994 17.10.2001 BNG
x@}t Sh{}_ﬁﬂil C Blswas Gen 01.01.]968 14.07.,1994 14.07.1991 17.100.20010  GUW
SRy T oPoR Rrlshnan T Gen 16.07.4972 01.08.1994 01.06.1994 17.10.200)1 BNG
~23. Kum Sadhna Shukla Gen 18.05.}1972 13.09.1994 13.09.1994 17.10.2001 CHD
T2 Smt Seena Ullas Gen 24.05.4968 06.10.1994 06.10.1994 17.10.2001 €OC
20 Smt V Anilha Gen 31.05.]967 26.12.1994 26.12.1924 17.10.2001 DOEL
~26. _Shri § S Ajith Kumay Gen 31:05.)968 06.10.1994 06.10.1994 17.10.2001 TVM
P N2 Shri T Narayapan‘?otti Gen 12.01.)1968 06.10.1994 06.10.1994 17.10.2001 VM
'\§&20. Smt V Rema , Gen 07.04.1960 06.10.1994 06.10.1994 17.10.2001  TVM
~_29.  Shri shamji B.Singh cen  31.05.1967 06.10.1994 06.10.1994 17.10.2001  tVM
330, Smt M P Amb i kamol ) Gen 13.05.1968 06.10.1994 06.10.1994 17.10.2001 COC
3T sﬁ?i'é“ﬁﬁiﬁﬁ“kﬁﬁEE”“ Gen 20.04.L967 06.10.1994 06.10.1994 17.10.2001 COC
‘ 32. gmt S S Beena Gen 31.03.1968 06.10.1994 06.10.1994 17.10.2001  TVM
i 2 33. gmt Ani. Shibu. ‘ Gen 10.05.196” 06.10.1994 06.10.1994 17.10.2001 COC
o 34. gmt § Usha Kumarl Nmma Gen 29.05.1968 06.10.1994 06.10.1994 17.10.2000  TvM
: 35. Shri A R Parmeswaran Gen 13.05.1968 06.10.1994 06.10.1994 17.10.2001 TVM
3 36. gml. Sobha Ajaykumar Gen 13.05.1967 06.10.1994 06.10.1994 17.10.2001 €OC
\ R gmt G Umadevl Gen 01.06.1967 06.10.1994 06.10.1994 17.10.2001  PANA
; 38. simt Saly Mathews Gen .03.05.1968 06.10.1994  06.10.1994 17.10.2001  KZb
39. Mg Shibu John Gen 24.02.1968 06.10.1994 06.10.1994 17.10.2001 COC- .
10. Shri Santosh K K veltil Gen 20.05.1960 06.10.1994 06.10.1991 17.10.2001 KZD  «
A1, ghri V. Ajish Babu Gen 31.05.1969 09.01.1995 09.01.1995 17.10,2001 Kjg
A7 Shri K K Ashokan - Gen 27.05.1967 06.10.1994 06.10.1994 17.10.2001 KD~
4}, gmt € &5 Geetha Kumar i Gen 25.05.196Y 06.10.1994 06.10.1991 17.10.200) TVM
14, Smt. K I Usha Kumari Gen 01.05.1967 06.10.1994 06.10.1994 177.10.2001 K2D
Ah. Shii M N Rerkin Gen  31.05.1967 06.10.1994 06.10.1991 17.10,2001 VM
ATTESItD -
ADVOCATH

R

s e s E——— o e e

L em—



/ No.CDR-I1/560/3/2004
: Ministrv of External Affairs

/. | CPV Division ANNEXURE--C
(Cadre Cell-TI) R :

.....

‘ | New Delhi.

- MEMORANDUM

the 0lst March. 2004

glggmeiggmgﬁ_gii;gigi§W9£“§£gde—VII (LDC)
WQﬁmEh_mhQQEQ_Qi_QQDLEél““EQ§§EQ££_~Q£H§21§§£lQQ_éERLQXQQ
_i,gwgiﬁig;ggiggmnxgmgﬁign_E9 the Grade-VI (upc) ’
of the Central PassgggIM,Organisation ‘

i

A, DPC meeting to consider promotion of LDCs (Grade—VIi)A?

to the post of Upc (Grade-vVI) was held on 28 sDelrwdiO Bt vmrmsesT h o
following officials of Grade-VII (LDC) of th& cadre of Central

Passpost Organisation have been approved for inclusion in the
Select List for promotion in Officiating capacity to Grade- VI

e

'

_S.NO.  NAME CATEGORY

Kum X A T Vv Jyothi "~ Gen
Kum N G Usha " Gen
Shri K Rajeev Apand £ Gen
Kum K S vani o Gen
Shri Amal cC Biswas«’/ Gen
Shri P R Krishnan .~ Gen
Kum Sadhna Shukla Gen
Smt Seena Ullas - Gen
Lo SME V. Anitha Gen
Shri S S Ajith Kumar Gen
Shri T Naravanan Potti Gen
Smt V Rema Gen
Shri Shamji B Singh Gen

Smt M P Ambikamo] Gen
Shri A Balasubramanian ST
Shri R N Sethi sc
Shri Sunil Kumar Prasad sc
_ _ Shri Surender Kumar SC
-/ ' 19 Shri p T Ramesan Sc
20 Shri Roop Chand Raigar sc
21 Shri Veer Singh sC
22 Shri Ram Pujan Harijan gcC
<x>

The above is only a Select List. The inclusion of the
name of any official in the Select List will not confer upon
him/her the right to claim promotion from any particular date.

Actual date of promotion will not. however. affect the

inter-se—seniority of the officials included in the select

list.  Orders for actual promotion Wwill be issued separately.
Cont'd....... . . 2

Nhatte

ADVOCATE

N sty .
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No.CﬁR—II/SGOﬁ
Government of

-mMinistry of Externa]
(CADRE CELL—II)

.....

New Delhi .

The following officialg of
of the Central Organisatj
includeqd in  the “lisgt
CDR~II/560/3/2004
Grade- VI (UDC)

selact

issued

12006 —4§-
India - .
ANNEXURE-~

Affairs

the 04th March. 2004

Grade vIT (LDC)
-On.  whosge hamesg
by

from 26.02.2004 at  the Station of their Posting mentioned
Against each _ Aﬁf’f
S.No Name | Py ] (t(
5. i r'esent Postlng ,Cx?' ,
L Kum x A 7y Jy%thi Bangalore 4 A(i&dy
2 Kum N G (gha ! Bangalore léf%’
3 Shri K Raieey Anand Bangalore -
4 Kum K g Vani : Bangalore
-8B Shri Amaj} C Biswas Guwahatj
6 Shri p R Krishnan Bangalore
7 Kum Sadhna Shukla Chandigarh
8 8smt Seena Ullag Cochin
9 Smt v Anitha Delhi

10 shri S 8 AjithiKumar

11 8hrj T Narayandn Potti
12 smt v Rema
13 Sshri Shamii g Singh
. 14 smt M p Ambikamo]
) 15 shri a Balasubramanian
‘(\*s&/ 16 Shri R N getp;
) ) r \17 Shri Sunjj Kumar Prasaq
fgﬁﬁv;'xﬁﬁﬁa Shri Surender Kumar
/“""’”6 19 Shri p T Ramesan
20 8hrij Roop Chand Raigar
21  Shrij Veer Singh
22 Shri Ram Puijan Hariian
<>
2. The officialg who were on 1

given Promotion
actual datg of
inter~se—seniority

from the datg they
Promotion will
of the officijals.

+

Bangaloye .

=

The RPO/PpQ,

Trivandrun

Trivandrum

Trivandrum

Trivandrum

Cochin

Trivandrum

Bhubaneshwar :
Patna ‘
Chandigarh

Cochin

Jaipur

Delhi

Lucknow

eave on 26.02.2004,shall be .
reported back for duty The
not howeve)- . affect

(E.Martin)

Director (pyp) —""

'Chéndiqarh.

Guwahatj . Cochin,
Delhi, Trivandrum . Bhubaneshwar. Patna . Jaipur g
Lucknow
2. All RPOs/pos - for information.ﬂ '
3 The coa . MEA. Akbar Bhawan, New Delhi
4. Officers Concerned through their RPO/PO
5. A0 (PV.TV), APQ (Inspection) and PRO (viq.II), MEA ,
6. Personal file of officers concerned. )
7. Office Order Register.
8. Spare copy.
~ ATTESitD

fphate

Apt?OCATE

o™
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ANNEXURE--

To ’

The lﬁl\ldcr Sceretary (PYf) T
Ministry of External Affairs
Government of India
Patiala House, Annexe.
New Delhi.

_,&.#"

|
b i6- 0;2&@

-

Through Proper Chaitnel

Subject: Prayer for Secking Justice for the Promotion (o the l"(;ét of UDC.
Ref @ Ministry’s order No.CDR-11/560/3/2004 Date-01-03-2004.

Sir, '

Most respectfully 1 beg (o place the f()’luwmg for your kind consideration and
sympathetic orders.

1. That Sir, 1 am serving as LDC in the Regional Passport Office, Guwahati
w.e L 15-11-1993 with the entier satisfaction to my superiors and no adverse
remark has ever been communicate to me from my office.

2. That Sir, my position in the gradation list as published by the ,?lllls(l)’ vide
their letter No.CDR-11/582/3/2002 Date-17-03-2003 is at serial No

3 That Sir, surprisingly it has come to my notice from the Ministry order
mentioned in {he reference above that my Junior LDC (Serial No.1 (o 14)
namecly
DKum X AT V Jyothi VIIT) Smt Seena Ullas
IT) Kum N G Usha IX) Smt V Anitha
1H) Shri K Rajeev Anand X) Shri S S Ajith Kumar
V) Kum IS Vani X1} Shri T Narayanan Potfi
V) Shri Amal C Biswas XI1) Smt V Rema
V1) Shri ¥ R Krishnan XIH) Shri A Balasubramanian
VI1) Kum Sadhna Shukla IX1) Smt M P Ambikamol
have heen promoted to the post of UDC by passing my position .

4. That Sir, the reason for deletion of my name in the promotion list has caused

resentment and the-peferenee 1 have bheen compelled (o request you kindly to
verify the matter/list of promotees in the gradation list and pass appropriate
orders promoting me for the post of UDC giving retrospetic effect for the act.
Ofwhich I shall remain grate full to your honour, ’

Yours I7'|illll'|llly

(MRS ANNAI) 1 A" DAS) LDC
Regional Passport Office -
Guwahati,

ATTESTED
/Wﬂl‘@

ADVOCATE

e g

30»,( LD-< )

AR
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| ANNEXY |

GOVERNMENT OIINDIA T - B-;Efi E |

A MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS ‘

/ ‘ RL(,IONAL PASSPORT OFFICE, GUWAHATI

PHONE NO-2260101, 2264841. RANI BAGAN o

/ FAX NO ##-2260101 ' BASISTHA ROAD i
GRAM ##-PASSEM - _ 3" BYE LANE, GUWAHATI-28
Pass/Gau/21/93 Date-16-03-2004

To :

The Under Seeretary (PVA)
Ministry of External Affairs
Government of India,
Patiala House, Annexe

New Delli.

Sir
I am to forward herewith a representation received from Smt Annada Das

LDC. Dated-16-03-2004 of this Office which is self-explanatory and lequect you to
please look in to her grievance for disposal at an early date.

Yours faithfully

G

(P. MALAKAR)
RIEGIONAL PASSPORT OFFICER
GUWAHATI

ATTESTED

" ADVOCATE



-A S
No. CDR-ILU/560/3/2004

: Ninistry of Exteunal P f'.i.:é; ' { , -
fl e lfc\};\/ D‘i\vlislj‘_gn e ' @NNEXUEE:E F

(CADRE CELL-11) '

New Delhi, the 15th April, 2004

The Passport Officer
./ Guwahati.

{ R ! . ‘
gub : PROMOTION TO TH¥® _GRADE OF UDC - - . o i
CASE OF SMT ANANDA DAS, LDC N N ;
: : ’ v
i
Pleasse refer to your  letter No. S 1
Pass/Gau/21/93 dated 16.03.2004 forwarding therewitrh ;
the representation of Smt Ananda Das, LDC regarding
his promotion to yrade-VI (UDC) in CPO. g
In this connection, it is clarified that the : ;
name of Sint Ananda Das_was dulgm&on51dered by the DPC !
held on 26.02. 4004 for promotnon to the post of UDC ) . :
It“T?“Tﬁﬁidtted LhaL PPE did ot approved ) name of \
amt Das for promotion to.the post of UDC. m
smt Ananda Das, LDC may please be informed
accordingly.
) AT
/_\\_,,_/\._, ,y‘/ / ../"j’—.———‘ I
) (RAVI SHANKAR) - " -
o - Under Secratary (PV) !
' i
I
Id
i
i ‘
7
;
}
¢ t';
' h
N 2
ATTESTED |
-l
i.
. i
ADVOCATH : ‘ oo



- 29 -
To
The Under Sceretary (PVA)
Ministry of External Affairs,
Govt. of India,
Patiala House, Annexe
New Delhi. ' Dated the 5™ May, 04

Through proper Channel

Subject:- Prayer for promotion to the post of UDC (Grade -VI)
Ref  :- Your order No-CDR-11/560/3/2004 Dated-15-04-2004.

Sir,
With reference to your letter no. cited above, 1 beg to lay before you the

following few lines for favour of yowr kind consideration and necessary aclion
please,

That sir, T have joined this organisation on 15-11-1993 as LDC at Regional
Passport Office, Guwahati and Serving there to the best satisfaction of my
superiors and with the legitimate expectation (hat ¥ will get promotion (o the next
higher geade in due course. '

That sir, my name has been appeared in the Seniority list of geade VI
(LDC) at SE No-16 published on 03-03-2003. (copy of seniority lst enclosed).

That Sir, to my utter surprise my juniors appeared at SI. No. 17 to 30, in
the seniority list had been given promotion to the post of U.D.C. superseding my
position.

That Sir, against the above order of promotion, 1 have made
representation on 16-03-04 highlighting my gricvances.

That Sir, my said representation Dated 16-03-2004 was turned town
straight way vide order dated 15-04-2004 on the plea that DPC did not approve my
name. '

That Sir, as per my informaton neither a disciplinary proceeding is
contemplated/pending against me nor any adverse entries recorded in my C.R.
were communicated to me, My prayer was rejected without any valid reason.

L thevefore, once again humbly vequest you to kindly counsider my case lor
promotion to the post of U.D.C. with retrospective effect i.c. form the date of my

above mentioned juniors were promoted.

And for which act of yours kindness, ! shall remain ever pray.

Yours faithfully

e
J

(MRS A DAS) LbC
Regional Passport Office, Guwahati.

“jﬁ7;/w?

ATTESTED

Npho i

ADVOCATE

ANNEXURE:: G
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ANNEXURE:: (x,

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA =
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
REGIONAL PASSPORT OFFICE, GUWAHATI
PIHONE NO-2260101, 2264841,

FAX NO ##-2260101
GRAM ###-PASSEM

RANI BAGAN
BASISTHA ROAD
3"" BYE LANE, GUWAHATI-28

No=Pass/Gau/ Date-05-05-2004
To

The Under Secretary (PVA) -

Ministry of External Affairs,

Gove of India,

Patiala House, Annexe
New Delhi :

Sir,

A representation received from Smf. Annada Das, LDC Dated 05-05-2004 of
this office for her promotion o the post of UDC, which is sclf explanatory is
forwarded for kind disposal.

Yours faithfully
B\ -l
—""&_, ,;4\‘& [(& ‘

(P. MALAKAR)
Regional Passport Officer,
Guwahati.

SN

ATTESTED

ADVOCATB
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! | k ANNEXURE:-- H

'

, GOVERMMENT OF IMDTA
f’ MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL, AFFAIRS
I (CPV DIVISION)

SENIORITY LIST-OF GRADE-VII (LDC)OF THE CENTRAL PASSPORT ORGANISATION
AS ON 01.07.2005

[y

S. Cate- Date Date of Date of regular Post Prese
No. NAME gory of appointment appointment to held Stati
! Birth in Govt the present substah—;
Service - grade tively " -
1. Shri P M Rajenderan Gen 06.01.1957 10.06.1985 10.06.1985 11.01.1994 CHE
2. Smt S Vv Zagade Gen 23.03.1960 17.06.1985 17.06.1985 11.01.1994 MUf'
3. Shri Rajesh C Kamdar Gen 15.10.1961 14.06.1985 14.06.1985 11.01.1994 AHLD
4. - Shri Ghulam Rasool Baba Gen 03.05.1960 02.07.1979 01.05.1986 11.01.1994 gR)
5. Shri S C Behera Gen 28.10.1962 13.10.1986 13.10.1986 11.01.1994 Bt
6. Shri P Jacob Gen 04.07.1945 17.03.1987 17.03.1987 11.01.1994 Aur
7. Shri S S Sheoran Gen 15.07.1948 28.08.1987 28.08.1987 11.01.1994 gpr
8. Shri S N Shee Gen 13.06.1955 27.10.1988 27.10.1988 11.01.1994 KoOI
9. Shri Shishu Pal Gen 01.02.1955 26.04.1993 26.04.1993 Temporary JNX
10. Smt. Savita Gosain Gen 25.06.1970 04.06.1993 04.06 1993 17.10.2001 LKC
11 Shri Vinod Kumar Saxena Gen 04.09.1966 06.10.1993 06.10.1993 Temporary LKC
A&CIE;; Smt. Ananda Dasg Gen 01.09.1968.. 15.11.1993, 15.11.1993 17.10.2001- Guw
13. Shri V Ajish Babu Gen 31.05.1969 09.01.1995 09.01+1995 17.10.2001 Kzr
14. Shri K K Ashokan Gen 27.05.1967 06.10.1994 06.10.1994 17.10.2001 Kzr
15. Smt  C S Geetha Kumari Gen 25.05.1968 06.10.1994 06.10.1994 17.10.2001 7w
16. Smt K T Usha Kumari Gen 01.05.1967 03.12.1996¢ 03.12.1996 17.10.2001 Kzr
17. Shri M M Bertin Gen 31.05.1967 06.10.1994 06.10.1994 17.10.2001 TVM
18. Shri R S Murali Gen 25.01.1968 06.10.1094 06.10.1984 17.10.2001 TV
19. Smt  Annie Alex - Gen 14.05.1967 06.10.1994 06.10.1994 17.10.2001 coOC
20. Shri Sathesh K Koothil Gen 25.05.1967 06.10.1994 06.10.1994 17.10.2001 KzD
21. Smt P Mini Paul Gen 13.05.1967 06.10.1994 06.10.1994 17.10.2001 cCOC
22. Smt K Jijy Gen 30.05.1968 06.10.1994 06.10.1994 17.10.2001 KzDp
23. Shri N Ajildas Gen 16.12.1967 09.01.1995 09.01.1995 17.10.2001 Kzb
24. Smt P A Remadevi Gen 01.06.1968 06.10.1994 06.10.1994 17.10.2001 Kz
25. Smt B Rajalekshmy Gen 10.05.196% 06.10.1994 06.10.1994 17.10.2001° cocC
26. :Smt  Omana Pradeep Gen 15.01.1968 06.10.1994 06.10.1994 17.10.2001 cocC
27. Shri P Mohanan Gen 15.05.1969 10.01.1995 10.01.1995 17.10.2001 K2zD
28: Smt Reeja Vellittayil Gen 01.06.1969 03.12.1996 03.12.1996 17.10.2001 KZD
29. Shri E M Venugopal - -Gen  20.05.196% 05.06.1995 05.06.1995 17.10.2001 KZD
30. Smt O K Pankaja Gen 24.05.1967 09.01.1995 09.01.1995 17.10.2001 KzD
31 Smt  Sunu Keener Paul Gen 24.05.1967 ~06.10.1994 06.10.1994 17.10.2001 coC
32. Shri P K Babu Gen 22.03.1967 .05.12.1996 05.12.1996 17.10.2001  KzD
33. Smt P Solie Gen 24.05.1968 06.10.1994 06.10.1994 17.10.2001 7vM
34. Shri Rajeev Saxena Gen 15.10.1970 06.10.1994 06.10.1994 ¥7.10.2001 1LKO
35. Shri N K Mohanachandra Gen 20.10.1960 06.10.1994 06.10.1994 17.10.2001 . TVM
36. © Smt P Reena Gen 22.10.1967 06.10.1994 06.10.1994 17.10.2001 Kzp
37. Smt K Sheeba Gen 29.05.1968 01.06.1995 01.06.1995 17.10.2001 Kzb
38. Smt K Bindu Gen ,30.05.1968 09.01.1995 09.01.199% 17.10.2001 Kb
39. SmbL- Daisy Paulose . Gen 10.05.1967 06.10.1994 06.10.1994 17.10.2001 cocC
410. Smt A S Latha |Gen 20.05.1967 06.10.1994 06.10.1994 17.10.2001 cocC
q1. Smt  Rema Babu Gen 03.05.1968 10.10.1994 10.10.1994 17.10.2001 cecC
12 Smt A Vijay Kumari l Gen 11.05.1968 06.10.1994 06.10.1994 17.10.2001 TvM
43. Smt A R K Rema [Gen 12.09.1967 29.05.1995 29.05.1995 17.10.2001 KzD
44, Smt S Jasmine lGen 30.05.1968 06.10.1994 06.10.1994 17.10.2001 7vM

.~ ATTESTED

E kot

ADVOCATE



Mo.CDR-FV/560/6/2006

Trovarmment of Pasedin

Vimisery of Kxternnl Aflairs ANNEXUREZ: |

P CPV Division
\ \’3(7' (Cadie Cell-1H) '

MEMORANDUM

MNew Delhi, the 9" Getober, 2006

Subject: Select List of officials of Grade-Vij (LBC) of the eadre of Contral -
' Passport Organisation approved for officiating prowmotion to
Grade-V] (UDC) of the Central Passport Organisation.

A bpC meeting 10 consider promotion of LDCs (Grade-V1Y) to the
post of UDC (Grade-VI) was held on 3.10.2006. The following ofiicials of
Grade-VII (LDC) of the cadre of Central Passpost Organisation huve been
approved: for inclusion in the Scleet List for promotion in Officiating
capacity to Grade-VI (UDC) of the CPO, -

——— e

s. | Naune ‘ _'—"‘“EEE;E;{&;"W I
Mo | e R S
2 Swt. § V Zagade - o ' Gen

2. Bhel VK Savena T wied onl

Gen (To be promoted only
after complation of the
period of Penalty)

3. | Shri V A3ish Babo

o Gen T
B 4. Shri K K Ah‘okﬁqrr-“: _'““'“*“mwfé_z{w"'"'"'""‘“'""'w"'
A 5 ""}Wcﬁs?é}f?&?ﬁﬁfaﬁ: N X

NN Shri“l\fl‘l\I‘Bertin' - S

Shri R 8 Haraii
Smt. Annie Alex T L‘q‘,‘
10. [ shri Sathesh K Koothil ______N___._--_“'&jgh‘:..~ T
LT Swe. Ming pawi
L2 Em. K gigy
A3 S0 WASiTaas

14, | Smt. » o Remadavi.
150 I'smt. R Rajalekshmy

16, Omana Prade oD

L P Mc'vl‘i ;El-ll a n

smt. Reeja Vel
Shyi B M Veaugop

ATTESTED

flall |

ADVOCATR
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. 24, | Shra R?J eev .;.wmm (er

/~ 25. ~‘%1\3,:_ B K Mohanac)mml) @ ' .nn

‘ 26. ..\nt P Reena (_--!..-.".1

57 | Gat. K Sheeba | T Gae

ul |Bue. K Bindw | G |
| 42 ‘Smt. Dai sy Pau Lo_>6> (|r N Do
30. | Smk. A S La tha Pt

3. ‘;-nt. Pema Babu E
32, ‘1m'!‘ A Vijay. I(uma:u_” Gen

33 |Smt. A R K Rema T T e

—_35. 'mt M Blndu

34 k. 'S Jasmine Gan

36. mt C B R SIJha.;:LnL ‘ _ o (

37. | Swt. Zeema M’\ry LT T T Gen

3

:

i

:

i

ot
) Ui
De
— =
3 -

-

38. | Shri. Sanjeev Kumar . T Gen |
g MAL e e :
39. | Smt. Junni S Abraham Gen i
39, et U e e e e A

40. _.3111:1 P Venugopdlan_

(_-‘;LL. " mt KV Koc'hun mﬂ .

»/;L_?.. Shri V J Jdacob

43, |smt. MK Anitha Kumari R |
A4, | smb. KR Sheeba

- e ———— B B I - |
AS . P ahrid K Ramadasan %
l46. | Smt. B Som --qel hi‘J‘PU. ’

47. | Smt. L G
A8, | Smt. C Jm am ae
Babv s "\mﬁ.y;i..'l‘ b Vi
Sobh(nz. ,‘;’nl_f]l‘ru(“ \ e
[
[

ow Mooy Tannan

C oAb b

{

. . |

]

P m,Jﬂm e me (0 i

‘: . U v Smit ha . BN ‘z
‘ S5, Shuon Sr\n 1om: a"'(\n.x Gen !
| 6. | Swme. P i,

57 S:.nl:. AY% :o'\lw L

‘_'\8. ah.‘.m I\ I:f.[

P nj i1xa ni

‘t\'hen = Josa

m\ L 1 m'n T

3. Ruaby

F0°. | gmu. o5 C AToR 1 m:nf-,f

7. [T P S »\unrm

ATTESTED

fshalle

ADVOCATE '
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at. A HMeov Vijaya o
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Suresh K Meeana K .

Surendra 8

iugh .

e Tt
S B

“Phe above i oondy a Setect Listo The inclosion of  the wame ot a,
officind-in the Selest List will not confer upon hinvher the right to claim
prowetion from any particalay date, Actual date of prémotion - will ol
however, alfect the infer-se-seniorvity of the officinicincluded o the seleeiiizd,
Ovders Tor actuzal promotion wilt he tssned sepa ey,

‘The Seleet list will be operative for a period of OME YEAR w.e .
5102006 o : A
' - J
/\/(,{'/{
(R W Puriy™™
Beputy Seerctarvy (VV)

RESTRIBUTHON:-

1o AIL Passport Offices in fndia, The concerned Vassport Offieers ave
reguested to confirm whether the officials listed above were on duty ou
S.10.2006 {except Shri V K Saxena). :

1. Al officials concerned (Yhrough their respective Passport Qffices).

3. The Controller of Accounts; MEA, Mew el

LA PV V), PRO (Vig-l) and APO (Insp.). T

G, Gaffice Ovder file o

. Spare copics-§) |

ATTESTED

b

"ADVOCATE

P ‘

W\

s



4 Ministry of External Alfairs,

T e e b e e BT
* . - - T N . 7
v b e e : ’

Date :17-11-20006
To

The Under Secretary (Pvpa), -

ANNEXURE:
Government of India,
Patiala House An nexe,

New Delhi.
(Through proper channcl)
Sub : Prayer for _]él“omol:i()n to the post of Grade-VI (UDQ).

Rel': Order No. CDR-11/560/6 /2006 dated '9..1().2006 issued by Ministry
~of External Affajrs, CPV Division (Cadre Cell-11).

Most humbly and j'espccl:(’ully I'would like to |

following few lines for favour of your kind considerat
order.

ay before you the
ion and necessary

That Sir, | have joined the Regional Passport Office, Guwahati on
15.11.1993 as LpC. In the year 2005 the Central Passport Organisation
had prepared a seniority list of Grade-VIj (LDC) and accordingly my
name appeared at serial No.16 in that list. '

That Sir, lo my utter surprise one promotion order was issued on
3.3.2004 promoting 22 LDCs and sy perseding

myJ
i

position in the seniority list. One of such promotec is Sri Amal C. Biswas,

who was at scrial No.21 in that list. The next scniority list was also
published on 1.7.2005 wherein nmy name figured at sl. No.12. Though 1
represented against that action but no corrective mcasure has since been
taken by the department. ' : :

That Sir, very unfortunately by constituting a DPC on 5.10.2006
another 22 LDCs were recommended for promotion (o the post of UDC as
communicated vide order date 9.10.06 which was received by me on
31.10.06. However, my name was not considered for promotion to the
post of UDC, although the above 22 1)Cs were junior Lo me. ,

I, thercfore, humbly request you to kindly consider my casc for
promotion to the post of UDC with retrospective effect i.e. as per

sele(;t list dated 1.3.2004.

“Yours faithfully,

( Mrs '/\nnla(.la‘.D(_. s) ;
“LDC .
-Regional Passport Office,
Guwahati

ATTESTED

Bl

ADVOCATE

RV
_,...,l-gﬂ



— 99 - GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS ANNEXURE«J |

REGIONATL, PASSPORT OFFICE, ¢ UWAHAII T

S, C PHONE NO-0361-2260101 RANI BAGAN
0361-2264841 v BASISTHA ROAD
f ‘ FAX NO. - 0361-2260101 3 BYE LANE
GRAM- PASSEM, GUWAHATI GUWAHATI-781028

Date. 17.19.2006

To,
The Under Secretary(PVA)
Ministry of External Affairs
Govt. Of India
Patiala House Annexe
New Delhi

Subjecet: Prayer for Promotion to the post of Grade-VI(UDC)
Relerence: Ministry’s Memo No, CDR-11/560/6/2006 dated 09.10.2006

Sir, : . .

A representation dated 17.11.2006 submitted by Smt. Annada Das LDC
of this office for her promotion to the next higher post i.e UDC is forwarded
herewith for favour of consideration & disposal at your end.

Yours Faithfully

(P.Malakar)
~ Regional Passport Officer
- Guwahati
py to:
\__Smt. A.Das,LDC,RPO,Guwahati for information

N \\\\ 56

Regional l’aswon t Officer
Guwahati

ATTESTED

Jfghalle

ADVOCATE

b
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30 -
No.CDR-11/560/6/2006

Government of India ANNEXUBE:&EK
if A Ministry of External Affairs
7 ' - CPV Division
- - (Cadre Cell-ll)

New Delhi, 3" January, 2007.

The Passport Officer,
\_ GUWAHATL.

Subject: Promotion to the post of UDC - Case of
Smt. Ananda Das, LDC. '

Sir,

Please refer to your letter No.Pass/Gau/21/93 dated
17.11.2006 forwarding therewith the representation of Sint.
Annada Das, LDC in your office regarding her promotion
to the post of UDC.

2. In this connection, itis clarified that the name of Smt.
N Annada Das, LDC was duly considered. by-the.DRC~held-on.

g e

(i 05.10.2006 but ILEL name._ was ot ae(‘ommended for

Rttt %&‘k"‘ﬁ"'\&m«
1 lomotlon o thé next grade.
P , R .Wﬁﬁﬁ@ﬁﬁ%ﬁw

i 3. Smt. Annada Das, LDC may please be informed
* accordingly.

Yours faithfully,

oyl
su)pd- _' | (RK ﬁ'n)

Deputy So(,lotaly (PV)
As f,'D"IllW)“’"‘L& ()"",.. .

20

ATTESTED
- Nlatta

ADVOCATE
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH AT GUWAHATI

O.A. No.80 OF 2007

Smt Annada Das
.;.Agglicant
-Versus-
Union of India & Ors.
....Res dents

INDEX OF THE WRITTEN STATEMENT

SL.NO. PARTICULARS PAGE NOS. (:/_“
1. Written statement _ | 1 -8 J*

z. Verification | 9

3. Annexuré~I(Copy of the guidelines of DPC 10 y

4. Annexure-I1(Copy of the OA No.834C4/02 11-16

Anil Grover -vs- UQI)
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BEFORE THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH AT GUWAHATI

Ou At NO: ’80 OF 2;00&

Smt Annada Das

~Versus-
Union of India & Ors.
... Respondents
The written statement on behalf of

the Respondents above named-

WRITTEN STATEMENT OF THE RESPONDENTS

MOST _RESPECTFULLY SHEWETH:

i. That a copy of the aforesaid original appli-

cation has been served upon the respondent and the.‘

deponent has gone through the same and understood mea~

ning, contents thereof. The statements which are not

specifically admitted in the instant written statement

. are deemed to be denied. -

2. That with regard to the statements made - in

paragraph 1 and 2, the Résponden;s beg to state that the
same are within the specific knowledge of the applicant

and the Respondents can not admit or deny the same.

3. That with regard to the statements made in

paragraph 3 of the original application, the respondents

Contd. . p/"

ional Passpo

Reg
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beg to state that the same are within the specific

(
knowledge of the applicant and the respondents can not

4

admit or deny the same.

4, That with regard to the statements made 1in
paragraph 4.1 of. the instant appligation the Respondents

beg to offer no' comment.

-

5. ' That with regard to the statements made in
paragraph 4.2 of the instant application the Respondents
beg ‘to state that those are matters of record and the
respondents do not admit anything which is not born out
of the record.

6. %Hat with regard to the statements made  in
paragraph 4.3 of the instant application the Respondents -
beé to state that those are matters of record and the
respondents do not admit anything which is not born out

of the record.

7. That with regard to the statements made in
paragraph 4.4 of the instant application the Respondents

denied the statement to the effect that, the applicant’s

M e s

meant promotion is UDC Grade VI and for the promotion of

the said post selection is made on seniority basis by

L o hd

the Departmental Promotion Committee. The Respondents
— _ : :
further beg to state that the applicant to mislead the

court has made the aforesaid statement which is false,

~
- , Contd...P/"“

> '

ati

it
TERE / Guwah

Regional Passport Officer
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misleading and concocted. Infact the case of the appli-
B —
cant was considered by the Departmental Promotion Com-

-~ y
mittee and the applicant was not found fit by the De-

partmental Promotion Committee. The rest statements are

matters of record and the respondents do not admit

‘

anything which is not born out of the record.

8. _ ~That with regard to the statements made in
paragraph 4.5 of the instant application are matters of
record and the Respondents do not admit anything which

is not born out of record.

9. That with regard to the statements made in
paragraph 4.6 of the instant application the Respondents

denied the same belng untrue, misleading and “concocted.

//The Respondents informed the appl1cant vide Ministries
O letter No. CDR-II/560/6/2006 dated 3.01.2007, that the

name of the applicant was duly considered by the Depart-

mental Promotion Committee for . promotion along with
-—— e — —

other candidates in the Departmental Promotion Committee

—

held on 5.10.2006 without any prejudice but she was not

fdund fit for promotion and accordingly -she was not

selected and her name did not appeared in list of suc~

—

cessful candidates who were selected in accordance with

"

and in consonant with the Rules and Circular holding the

- . -
field.z It is pertinent to mention here thatlthe appli- <:i)
\ . [ N N N

cant was not found fit for. .the promotion on the basis of

her annual confidential report placed before the Depart- =5

Contdo * . p/"
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mental Promotion Committee/éh'W'
of LPC Grade VII to the post of UDC Grade VI is“waoodf

and grade are "Fit" or "Unfit”. The Respondents further

beg to state that only "Fit" cases are considered for
-—

promotion as laid down in the instruction of DOPTZ)

It has been stated by the applicant that
neither disciplinary proceeding in contemplagéd/pending
against her nor any adverse entries has been recorded in
the CR but still her name was not considered for promo-
tion for the post of UDC. In this regard, it is stated
that officials may earn ordinary, average or routine

T T e —

ACRs which may not have any adverse remark in them. A
—— : T

copy of the guidelines for DPC's are promulgated by the

Department of Personnel & Training 1is enclosed. Tt
clearly stated. that DPC enjoy full discretion to devise
their own procedure and method for objectioﬁ assessment
of the suitability of candidates who are to be consider-
ed by them. The guidelines of the DPC's mentioned 1in
paras 6.1.2 té 6.1.4 clearly define the role of DPC and
the same have been followed in the case of applicant
while considering her promotion.

The respondents .furiher beg to state that
the rest statements made in aforesaid paragraph 4.6 are
matters of record and the respondents do not admit

anything which is not born out of record.

Contd.,..P/~-

\
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In a similar case in 0OA No. 834CH/0Z Anil
Groveer -vs— UOI, the CAT, Chandigarh bench dismissed

the OA which was founded on similar facts.

A copy of the guidelines of the DPC is annex-

ed herewith as Anhexure - 1.

\

A copy of the said order dtd. 7.3.2003 1is-

annexed herewith as Annexure - 2.

10. That with regard to the statements made in
paragraph 4.7 of the instant application the Respondents
beg to deny the same being concocted, untrue and mislea-
ding. It 1is denied that the respondents denied the
legitimate promotion of the applicant but the real

state of affairs is that the applicant was found unfit

by the Departmental Promotion Committee.

S—

1. That with regard to the statements made in
paragraph 4.8 to 4.11 of the instant application the
Respondents beg to state that those are false, concocted

and untrue and the respondents denied the same.

-

The contention of the applicant that the
respondents have acted with a malafide intention 1is
totally baseless and hence denied. It is denied that the
] .

candidature of the applicant was not considered for

A

Contdo .3 P/"’
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promotion to the post of UDC. It is reiterated by the

respondents that officials may earn ordinary, average or

routine ACRs which may not have any adverse remark in

‘them. The same has also been provided and guidelines for
— . o .
DPC as promulgated by the Deptt. of Persqnnel & Trai-
ning also confirms the same. It -is denied that there is
any discriminatory, arbitrary, unfair, illegal action on
the bart of the respondents while considering the case
of the applicant. It is further denied that there is

any violation of Natural Justice'and doctrine ofiequali~

ty on the part of the respondents while considering the .

case of the applicant in DPC held fér promotion to the

post of UDC.

12. That with regard to the statements made in
paragraph 4.12 to 4.15 of the instant application the
Respondents beg to state th%t'those are untrue, false,
misleading and highly imaginary and the respondent
denied the same. It is denied that while considering the
case of the aPpIicant; the respondents acted illegally,
whimsically or in violation of Article 14,16 and 21 of

the Constitution of India.

13. _ That with regard to the statements made in
paragraph 5.1 to 5.3 of the instant application the
Respondents denied the same as untrue, talse and concoc-

ted. It is denied that the case of the applicant was‘hot

considered for promotion to the post of UDC, but the

Coﬁ?ﬁ...P/~
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real state of affairs was that her case was consildered.

L

by the‘Department Promotion Committee and the applicanty

>

was found unfit for promotion.
B —
14, That with regard to the statements made in
paragraph 5.4 and 5.5 of the instant application the
Respondents beg to state that those are untrue, false
and concocted and the respondents denied the same. The
Respondents beg to reiteréted the statement made in the
paragraph 11 of the instant written statement.

15. That with regard to the statements made in
paragfaph 5.6 to 5.11 of the instant application the
Respondents beg to that those are highly imaginary,
false and baseless and the respondent denied the same.
It is denied that the case of the .applicant was not
considered for promotion but after considering the case
of the appliéant, she was found unfit by the Departmen-
tal Promotion Committee. The respondents further beg to
submit that the ground setforth in the paragraph 5 of
the original application are not good grounds and the
same are not tenable in law as well as on facts and the

same are liable to be dismissed.

16. That with regard to the statements made in
paragraph 6 and 7 of the instant application the Res-
pondents beg to state that the same are within the
specific knowledge of the applicant and the respondents

beg to offer no comment.

Contd...P/«‘
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That with'regard'to the statemenis made in

paragraph & and 9 of the instant application the Respon-

dents

beg to submit that in view of the aforementioned

oiroumstanoes, the applicant. is not entitled to get any

relief from this Hon ble Tribunal and the case of tne

applicant is liable to be dismissed with cost.
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aged about years, R/o oy L2 /247%..... c%,.f;%...,L
District ..+ and competent officer of . the
answerlng respotidents, do hereby verify that the state-

/10 -137 are true

2

ment made in paras /) — g

to my knowledge and those made in paras 9

\being matters of record are true to  my information

derived therefrom which I believe to be true and the

rests are my humble submission before this Hon ble

TrlbunalM O Ao—e "’WA’: &«W\.got M?MMML

szu:

And I szqn this verification on this 3/ && day

of Favvanr v 2008 at Guwahati.

7’ \
{ Ao ﬂ
T, Armstrong Changsan
qreqs A
) Regional Passport Officer
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SWARY'S << LSTABLISKMENT AND ADMINISTRATION

'a-‘ ) .
' (b) The DPC chould assess the suitability of the employees for promo-

PROMOTIONS

'\gui_
. . . e paramelcis ot ¢
inconsisient with the grading under yarious P&

o

tion on the basts of their Service Records and with particular refer- butes- o Authority or the Acceplin Authortys il‘z S“t\‘j]‘;;

erce to the CRe for five preceding years imespective of the r Ifme,Rcv;\e\'11)%.,,mﬂcd the Reporting officer OF the ° iutll orify

qualitying service preseribed in-the Service / Recruitiment Rules, ) ray 0% '\S the vase may be, the remd? s of the latler hcsgm-m ;

The ‘preceding five years’ for ihe aforesaid purpose shall be Authority, 48 ﬁ-w‘the final rcn,larks for the puIposes o a?;\“ t;i her
decided ag per the guidclines contained in the Dol & T, Q.M. No. . s.houm be taxe ,1“; ,m:m from the relevant cnfries _lhat1 ‘«ﬁe‘_g Jue U
55011:9/98-Estt. (D), duted §-9-1998, which prescribe the Modei ' provided 2 ¥ (i'rpe o a different assessment consciously 2 Ofticer -
Calendar for DPC read with OM of even number, dated 16-6-2000. ’ authonity ‘nast_com;r‘d If the remarks © the Rc-porlm% 'ne:l(af),' :
(If more than one CR have been written for a patticular year, all the application (/)\mhor:\'q.l and Accepting Autbority 3¢ comp e;“n the :
CRs for the relevant years shall be considered together as the CR - Rcvxe\;"m%}‘er "nd one does not have the effect °fv,°n"?:‘3;1‘ afscss-
for one year) ' ' tootheearC :h:n the cemarks should be read togetnet and the NN

N 3
2[ 1f two aliernative eligibility conditions are prescribed and the officers ment made by the prC. i prading:

satisfying these conditions ar¢ considered simultaneously instead of under a . . ficers.— In case of each officer, an overa 'gn\’cry

““failing which™ clause, the DPC may consider the service record of all 6.2:2 G."admg Of"'f’cf-n .s\n\l be one among 0] Qulsxandmg. @in) nder

officers with particular reference 1o the ACRs (inctuding ACRs in respect of : should be given. Th‘?,f"?m[\:,e%n bel vy nfit excepting cases covercd ¥

service in the lower grade, it necessary) for the lesser number of yeais as Good, (i) QOOd, (v) B

berween ths two altemnative periods of eligibility service or five years, para. 6.3.1 (iif)- ) dering the CRs for the

whirhes: - i¢ ionger, Ta cite an instance. if for promotio: .~ a pust in the scale 623 Before making T sverall grading after cons! e}:hegofﬁcer Las been

of 3Rs. +30-6.700, it is prescribed in the Recruinnent Rules that «..7.cers : 7 ears, the DPCbShc:!‘.d Lake intry soessnt '»:.'heme‘:: dis: 1cas(xfs of any

with 8 years’ service in the scale of *Rs. 3,700-5.000 or those with 17 years - relevant years, B whether any P :

LAy i spaity -3 B
awarded any majol oxzminor penaltys B himw;-\s-reﬂcc‘ed in the

service in Group ‘A’ including four years service 1n the scale ot 3Rs. 3,700- superior officer oOf authority hasbeen.coL . against the colunm

5.000 are eligibie, the DPC may consider the service record of all officers

- also have rega\:d to-the :e_maﬂ
wish  particular  reference 10 the ACRs for § yeais {including Annual ACRs. :lhe' DPC should .
Confideniial Report for service in the jgWwer grade, il necessary). ] - on integnty: ~ d. i preparation of panel.——The list of
: L Heerved an . .

(¢) Where one or more CRs have not been written for any reason _ 63.1 PrmC}PIGS‘ ’obb eﬂ_‘l)%gé and_ﬁﬁa-_o{'era\l grading assigned t?oixag)"
during the relevant period, the DPC should consider the CRs of the . -, candidates conszd‘;md. g \;: s for pfepar’mo nof the.panﬁl'f(’f promo tl'on o
years preceding the period in question and if in #ny case even these’ : candidate, would form the J‘J:ci'-'w‘cs " ould be observed i the preparatl
are not available, the DPC should take the CRs of the lower grade the DPC. The {ollowing princir- _

into account to complete the aumber of CRs required to be consi- the paneli—
dered as per (b) above. If this is also not passitle, all the available

_—In the case of ‘selection’ (‘?‘.eﬂt) proma;
CRs should be taken into account.

! Mode of Promotion— = lection (o aby o
! ic t&éak)\it[;\erto e>{is(ing distinction i the nom;nd?‘g.c X r:xf)lde sk I
uog,. e\ection-cum-seniority‘) is- dispensed wit an’[‘hn ot o g
P “s ch cases is rechristened as ‘selection” onty. The ef
in all su

-~

(d) ‘Where an officer is officiating in the next higher grade and has <
earned CRs in that grade, his CRs in that grade may be considered

CLAL x - relevant bench-
g . : ined with yeference to v 1€ )
‘ by the DPC in order to assess his work, conduct an: perfonnance, (higher. of lower) s}l,all be detgg?;;resorib od for promotion. -
K but no extra weightage may be given merely on the ground that he mark (*“Very Good"* or *Go0 - it of
P has been officiating in the higher grade. : : ¢ the me

. ' tion.—The DPC shall determun® ! e
(b{;eggcZ’:S‘;gs(e({orfgrroggmoﬁou with rcfe‘r{eqce tin g:e Og{;_smbe
. any, that may be recorded in the CRs but should make its own ' g):rfsbmark and accordingly 'grad%h%e n?cfé-:c&:es a:escl;'\b::l berc Y
“  assessment on the basis of the entries in the CRs, because it has - Thosc Who are grade 4 it (e ™ i thepseléct panel in order 0 r
been noticed that sometimes the overall grading in a CR may be "~ ppC shall be included and a"ﬁg‘&% e officers who are £ ed ‘unfit

inter se seniority in the fecdel g{ mark) by the DPC shall pot be i

4 _(¢) The DPC should not be guided meszly by the overall grading, if -

——

iy

1. Substituted vide Dept. of Per. & Trg., O.M. No. 22011/1/98-Estt. (D), dated ‘the 6th
October, 2000. :

AR WA TR

. fim s of the prescroed 227°= e o Febrosy 2002~ |
g,-; 2 G.1., Dept. of Per. & Trg., O.M. No. 2201 1/5/86-Estt. (D), dated the 20th June, 1989.and A ded b OM.F. No. 3503471/97-Estt. (D), dated the . . S
& Corrigendurn, dated the 13th July, 1989, v Y e
B 3. 1V Pay Commission Pay Scale. paras. 2 - S ' i
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all working ss s ssistant in ”“@ office of R
r

:G&an Shyam Kensea. st

st %ﬁm Z@v"aﬁj -

CENTRAL AGﬂE%ESTR’TIUC TRIDUNAL
CHANDIGARH BENTH.
LHANOIG@R“.

N
+

IIGE.TQTE-'} H Tq»qn"}a_
55 PWehoti Bench

sSmt.' anil Grover. Aqsxsgan“. gffice of the Regiona’l

passport Officer, Sector 34, Chandioarh,

« o ... .Bpplicant.

versus

l.MUnion of Lndla through Secraf&ry.‘@overnment of

i India, Hinistry of Fwternal AfFalire, C.P,V.Fiviw

1on(C&dre Cell 11I), New Delhi.

2. Reg1onal Pas SDO?& pDEficer, .C.G.NO. u«-o~

Sector x4-a, City Centrey Ch&ndigarh.

3. Shr1 ahan Shyam K&rsrd,

4. Smt- Mamta.xotia , -
5. Smt. gurilt Raur

| gicnal

fo:led
pPassport Officer, Union T@rr*tory. chandigarh.

e o fﬁ“f'. .. .Respondente.

[

'CORAM: HON BLc MR JUSTICE C.P. Gﬁmu~VEC: CHATRMON -

HON BLE HR . K MALE R& w&%INISTRaTlva MEMEER
ORESENT Sh. V-K Sharme, ﬁdvocate for the aepplicant
Qh.Sanjay Bowval, pdvocate for respondants.

o;_&_s;z,ﬁ...a...
JUSTI(‘I‘ 0.0 GARG. YGn.

The applicant who “is working as Assis-

tant in the o?fxco of Rpgloral Passport OFflcer,

’Chand’garh nab.bcen denied The yromcticn o the

H ,':‘\ Y

post “of quer*nuendentQCr xv/ Her grisvsnca IS

that | ivate Re¢90nd&ntb;uo 3 4 & 5 namely St
H e ;“_'qp:;'ﬁ:'“.;:.) ‘:a;-(.n - .

ihh8mch &At~. &nd Sme. Qurlit
[T B snw.

. "
Xaur uho adw*tiedly WO wn;oru s her have  Soen

/{7, byt o  COMTD...-
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- Central Administraiive Tribenal
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nerRt Fargaty
A RN .
'wahati Bench
Un-lawfyiiy allow tno Rarch oyvar r-QFWGht =
Prayac that the respondents be dirgeteq =
" her to the post g Superiniendent

J
2. .

A HOoTepiy’ has paen Flied an bei \
Fespondents o 1 & 2.
C .
} 3. . Haarg Shri V.K-Sharma, leariae Lo
for *h@ applicant zg wall ac_éhri Senjay ¢
learned -oounsei

ALsaring
responqents No

11 LT \
& 2. The Private resporﬁen:ﬁ \
to s have not o in ABREar s ca TO  sonteat \
casa, i
v\
Lo 9. L€ is apn wadub*;&b;e Tact thet She e \
en?;tﬁgq”for being conszder@d YOr promotion to  th '
’ Post of Sup;r;ntendﬁn G” IV e¥eer }&ving' St 1
five yegrs 6F regulan serv?ce ok Assistyns, Tha
post of Sup@rxntendent is govarpeg BY  the Ruiss
(Annexure A=3) known as ministry oF  Externs: EHE
fairas, -Centra) Passpofthrgaasttion (@Ecu: "B
Posts) Ra¢ruitment Rules; 1393;
the 'DOSt:Of . .

Sr.No.l.

weall

28,

wpondents

N0¢35Hhm
f

BT Five
ranging between G2 . Tha
C.P.C. did not find thg Fit Foe

SO o,
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T

fpromotion D § took an objective

3z
3

decision the
matter based on ‘The aé§ essment’ of the ~.C.R:

i

of ally

'the candldates Whv arc w**h;n the ona of ovv"db«;

LM

&tion Shri v K. Sudrm ¢ learned counssl  for tie
-applic&nu Grew  our abtention to- the guidelines

: ::-E‘ 3 L 1(‘ ’
. da‘tgd;f29.5'.2002 { annkure f-q - 3. Shri sanjey

Goyal learned oounsel for the respondents pointag

out that these quidelsnee wera given dueg cbnéidera~

tion by the D P C.

! C ) . =

5. . 'Hfﬁﬁfer quést to reach tha %ruth wa
called for the proceedxngs of the D P C S wall as
A.C.Rs of the relevant vears  of 'the' epplicant.

: Aftar havxrq perused the same, we find tGhet the

1 o.p.C. ha '1§§l@CueU:the raancndemtg,ﬁol3, 4 & 5
! ‘,f,l,': o v ; '

i after Judging ,thel comparative merits - of the
’ selected cand‘dates vis.e.vis. the @pplicant.  The
i upplicant has been qrdded Lower than tﬁe private .
; 'respondents No 3 4 8 5.
'% 6. . The: . law - on the point is Qe’l sattled
&l - :

that the cver alil assassment and tha qpaoinq mede

by the Selection Committaa cannot’bg, faulted or

P

1nterfered with by this Tribunal uniess it isg

estdbllshed th&t the Committea has acted in a

e : B
malafide, arbitrary or capriczous Banner. in -
N 7 ln-

"GOV&‘f-“l“CEd ro~
EEH '

support of.hiS‘contentior'

liance on’ the deg isfon of Ehdy in th@kf////,
case o /\@ﬁlm_am@ 2 -*m»m y Dr (Ec,,s,, Jabie a

“‘r}‘
R.I.R. 1990 S.C.' 434 }H—%hieﬂ *hc ﬁ < Sourt opined —

/\/ V . CONTD.L ...
' " '
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as-follows -~

"It is needless €o_em
the . function ef the |

over ©  thg decisibng
Committeas ad  to ‘ag

merits of

didate is ¥it fop Bare:

TETY OSTIITIY S1an Ty
AR

N B PR oVl

“Guwahati Bench

l

] v dblze ]
centlax Aulliiinviviive assbfosin

i

phasise thet i¢ jg

Sourt to NEES appes
. of the Salectiy.
PUTiInize thae ralative
ates.  Whethar & can-
icular pogt OF ROt  hage -
- Seluo-

tion;Committes whiéﬁ‘h&a'the expertise on the

electﬂon.ccmmi

© such expartisg..
. ———
ttee  can

"in due compliance with
The Commitctee

dates | ag assassed by

tion, "

COH$1éﬁQ¢;Oﬁ’QEﬁ@PtS
Selected the candidites arter geing
all the relavant mataeris}

Court | want Wrong and axceeded i

cags
Commi¢tee
the relevant statutes.

and it
v through
“befors  jg. In "

the selection SU  made
o de t
fod 4201
merits of the Candi~
Lthe Coure, the Righ
Jurlsdie-
\

the 'Apex Coupt

’eQQQa§nm;xﬁmmsziﬁaatmghﬁmhggat&.1?92{5)

in  which the view taken was that the Tribuna?

Wholly anustified in

A reference was also made to another decision Q?Ei(///
SRR S X ’ L
In the cage of Stste o Mantineg

$

i <
S.L.R. TOS

reaching the cancluslisn that

the remarks in the Annugl Confident al repcrt nara

vague and

not sufficient to dany thea -

the post of Deputy Director, It was furthar

thg;!rit_,is‘not,theffuncti

assess  the service record-

and order his promotion on -

the

N

ORC to.evaluate tha s&mg &

femarke wore
officar  his promotion to

rul ad
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.onsG baséd:on such evaluation. Similar vi

takan.ln the. casa < %mt. Nﬁ%aw Arvind vs¢,Unlon491

¢ o
¢ tions made in para é of tha said de dio read s

follows ;—

. ; L 62" The OPC which is a hlghwlevel committae,
.. .vA"' consndered the merits of the. reopwctiva
B candid&tes and. the apnellun-v though - coms’d~
© | ered, was.not promoted. is centended v
learned ‘counsel for the app@ lant . théls one
- K.S.Rao, ‘was - the officefr at Lwc relevant :tims
“to 3review ‘the' performance . 0:; the appelilant
fwhereas “in factione Menon had reviewed lt.
Tha latter waa 'not cowpaetent’to review the
performance -of the appellant and.te write the
confidentials. . We ara afra;é.we‘_uannct' GO
~into  that: question. It is for the OPC o
. ' consider iat the.time when the assegsment of
_ﬁ. o ‘ " the respectlve candidates is ‘made. . When
' o hiqh—level commlttee had conaidareo‘ The . :
' © ' respactiva m@ri te of the candidates. assessed ' ¥
thgz.grsdlng and considerad thair .cases  for
prowm»tion, this court cannoc 8it over the
N assesument.. made by the OPC as . an .sppeliste
: authority. ' The OPC would come to its ouwn
- conclusion :Jon .. the basis of review by an
officer and whether he is'or is uon cowweuent
to write tha. conf»dentlals is fyr them <o
dacids and call for report From.. the proper
officer It has done that exerci S&. and found
the appellant not fit fTor promotlon.~ Thus we -
do not find _any manifemt errcr of law for
o - interference.’ SRE '
m : b

In tha ca @ of . Qurga___ﬁm’.i. sx_ﬁm,._y.yumm R BB >

ﬁ £s

-r

&_Q£§A A1, R 1997 S5.C. 2618, the Won' ble Sunr&me
Court po*nted cat Lhat the powar. to judge
comparative‘ merits o‘~ﬁand1datﬂs)ano..?itness for
posts zs. the .fungﬁnaq of 'tha duly . constituted

\

ea, ancbghe :rxbunal cuwno sit as

! fz'. .

Selection Comwi*.

an &Dcellatﬁ{couaﬁafA: Qwash s;lectﬂon sbw Ptsalf .
tini i ﬁé"m" %’{Q’{g) . 1 ("", B
g scrutinis ng<ﬁg9%;gﬁm< %3 ﬂCPit” 0f~ Gaﬂczdates.
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153 in which tha scopa of Judiclal @ e
conéidered' by ‘the Apex Court. Para 4 of  the

report runs es follows iy

- Eiloni:
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this:
dssessment of
uvidual

'matter -}"’:x ‘o be

"4, Having regard to\“‘h@ l“mitcd
‘judicial review of
. made: for appointmentito & sarvice or &

post, the Tribuna
the basis that €&t
role.

in’ the acts and p
that' ‘it would not
selectipn made by
s assalled
jafides or on the
trary. It is not
that the selection
mala: fides.

of an uQDCllﬁtB authority or an

uc”pe of
the'merits of &’ sel&ct;on .
‘civil

\ has rightly proceeded O©f
is not expacted to play the
unpi"e
roceed RS, ‘of- the 0“0 &ane. G
sit in: 3udgment over
,thewopc unless cha sal&c~
as - bezno’vitnauede bv T e~
ground of ite belng &7 5i

an

wha

the case ‘of the appaliant
by the DPC .wes viciated by

fIn the

cor

Tribunafi iz Qo

con

the com

'

»candzdates and

lef

cited  above,

spectus-laq/as
t éupposedléb

" make Lts
parative warits of ths
if there is necessity. Lna

t-for dete&mination by tha

Selecuion Conm1ttee which comp..aes uf experte. ke

i

are of thaxv~ew that the: selection\nnd prowoticn of

the privatv *eopondesus NP 3 to S nade o tha

of the recommendatLono ot the O. P.w-

13

manner

‘“Fore,

‘ba interfered

devoid of

any

dismissed,

without any
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